" (87C)-ZLOM-T-VI-ZIOTO-ND '

-

“THE MATERIAL HEREIN IS FOR INFORMATION PURPCSES SNLY
AND IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE. DIGITAL ES. FRENT
CORPORATION ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY EX RDRS
WHICH MAY APPEAR HEREIN.”

: ' “THIS DRAWING AND SPECIFICATIUNS, HEREIN, ARE THE PROPERTY O ‘
. . Y F DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATIbN
D R Aw l N G D l R E CT o RY :no SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED OR COPIED OR USED IN WHOLE OR IN PART AS THE BASIS FOR THE MANU-
A . | ) . . ACTURE OR SALE OF ITEMS WITHOUT WRITTEN PEAMISSION. CO

CORPORATION.” "‘Yl_"GNfO 1976 .DIGITAL EQUIPMENT

DRAWING DIRECTORY

MODULE UTILIZATION LIST
READ/WRITE

INDEX SECTOR

CONTROL & INTERLOCK
TRACK ADDRESS DIFFERENCE
POSITION SERVO PREAMP
SERVO POWER AMP CIRCUIT
SERVO POWER AMP

CONTROIL PANEL CIRCUIT
CONTROL PANEL

RELAY BOARD CIRCUIT
DECPACK MOTOR RELAYS
CHASSIS WIRING
ACCESSORY LIST

POWER SUPPLY (H743)

NIRE LIST

INDEX SECTOR (UA)

INDEX SECTOR (PL)
CONTROL & INTERLOCK (UA)
CONTROL & INTERLOCK (PL)

~ B-DD-RK@5F-@.
SHEET #1 ONLY
-C-MU-RK@SF-§-2
-D-CS-G18@-@-1

" _D-CS-M7688-8-1

- D-CS-M7681-@-1
~D-CS-M7781-8-1
-D-CS-G938 YA=0-1
~D-CS-H6@4~F-1
~E-UA-H684-g-0
~D-CS-5409698-0-1
~E-IA-5409698-0-0
- D-CS-5409574-0-1
~E-1A-5409574-0-0
~D-BD-RK@#5-#-1
~A-PL-RK@5F-§-17
~B-DD-H743-0
~K-WL~RK@#5-§-3
~-D=-UA-M7680-0-D .
~B-PL-M7680-0-D
- D=UA-M7681=-0-1
B-PL-M7680-0-1

MFG.. PRINT SET

MODULE JTILIZATION (PL)
RK@SF TESTER

DECPACK ASSY

DECPACK ASSY(PL)

WIRED ASSY S
LINEAR POSITIONER ASSY
LINEAR POSITIONER ASSY(PL)
H743 POWER SUPPLY

REVISION STATUS .

UNIT VARIATIONS

A-PL-RK@5F-@-2 .-

' B-DD-RKOSF-T - VAR  TITLE

D-UA-RKOSF-0-0 g R CPRCR—Sa NG
A-PL-RKOSF-0-0 [ qeega e o RErReI—a30v—6— N
D-AD-7008696-0~- =S
D-AD-7008702-0- 0 gy e PR PRS0 —S—NE

A-PL~7008702-0-( qegametrf NSO RN—HOG-
B-DD-H743-§

A-WT-7008696-0

RKPSF-AA |DECPACK, 16 SECTOR,115V, 60 HZ
RK@S5F~-AB |DECPACK, 16 SECTOR,230V, 60 HZ
RKF5F-AC |PECPACK, 16 SECTOR,115V, 50 HZ
RK@S5F-AD |DECPACK, 16 SECTOR, 230V,50 HZ

RE%SF FA |DECPACK, 12 SECTOR,115V, 60 HZ
RKBSF-FB |DECPACK, 12 SECTOR,230V, 60 HZ
RK@5F -FC |DECPACK, 12 SECTOR,115V, 50 HZ
RK#5F-FD |DECPACK, 12 SECTOR,230V, 50HZ

=]
&
[
(=]
[4))
L4

>. - -

W | ‘useponopTionmoper | ORN. DATE | TiTeLe in[in tla lJ‘
S —— : h ".‘.L"_""’ S .I < !

wl2|: p ‘

2|z lu CHK'D. Q/(/ DATE DECPACK ASSY

2|8 o T bl VAT

2|3 PROJ. ENG, DATE | —rsee

e e~ |77 | - NuweER "
H £ROD. . baTE | 2100 |  RKpSK-p
B SHEET 1 oF 5 |7 \{é? aleik She /7 T Sl I



4 | 3 ¥ 2 | 1

>

MAKEPEACE P-1393

O DIGITAL EONENT. CONRATION. AND .
ToR BACKS FOR THE WANIFACTUNE O SALE NOTE
TORSITAL BRI CONORATION" TERMINATOR OR DISK BUS CABLE
CONNECTOR MAY BE INTERCHANGED
BETWEEN SLOTS 7 AND 8
D
l 2 . 3 4 5 6 7 8
8 M7680 M7681 | M7701 GO38-YA M3S83 [ M92% |
SAGE 20 21l 2l 21l 21l 21l 2 2
. | I
READ/ INDEX & |CYLINDER [CONTROL & |POSITION | CHASSIS TERMINATOR DISKBUS
WRITE SECTOR JADDRESS |INTERLOCK| SERVO [CONNECTOR CABLE
DIFFERENCE] PREAMP ' CONNECTOR
C
USAGE
I
&
eV
I
R
.
(9}
ST
X
(8
o
x IF MORE THAN ONE DRIVE IS USED, DESCRIPTION |___DWG/PART NO.  |ITEM NO. B
MS30 IS REPLACED BY M929 (BCIIA) munmmm:&mmoommg_e_w%'__
MS30 IS USED IN THE LAST DRIVE 10° % ACCURACY
ON THE BUS :ﬁﬁ ™ {CHECK ONE)
QUANTITY & v o
VARIATION MICROINCHES | PREFERRED 3
THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION DRN. 6] 26| FIRST USED ON
CHK'D7 Al o R
(®) "é_ [ena; 7 TTLE
REMOVE BURRS ANO PROJ. E P
BREAK SHARP CORNERS
‘ DO NOT SCALE DWG ASSY.
MATERIAL L, -DD-RK@5F - 812¢ jcood
— ®ALE_NONE c MU
FINISH ——r— SHEET | OF | Jom. ]

4 | 3 A 2




) | 7 ! 6 | s ¥ 4 | 3, 10281 2] 1
_ - T3] E6ENES |.C DEC 75452 1910645 3
Wg# NOTES: 8 AEEI0 1.C_DEC_733 1910644 65 |
LT 14 1.C.DEC 1414 1910337 4
e S | 69 FOX SIDE l .C.DEC 741 1910298 63
/76 | i .C.DEC 888 1909705 62
75 ! B 2 .ES .C.DEC 8640 [EI 6l
= 0 C.DEC 9601 1909373 )
\ — Il . 73 3 1.C_DEC_7472 1905588 59
2 | E4.E12 1.C. DEC 7400 1905575 58
D T / ! 1] €3 1.C DEC 7474 1905547 s7|D
67 COMPONENT SIDE ! , T Lé WDUCTOR 1200 1610663 56
, ;3 ) INDUCTOR 56UH 1610661 5¢
70 7l 3 L3L4LS5 INDUCTOR 100UH 1610662 54
, ol 1|a3 TRANSISTOR DEC 6534C 1503409-02 [53
NOYE' 1 A 1]a4 TRANSISTOR DEC 300 1503100 57
DO NOTINSERT — A gy pa e 'y . 2[ Q.2 TRANSISTOR 2N2504 1501742 51
x [ . . 350
gﬁNgb-Ers?o%"iA%E'éﬂs g ' , ) [ e M3 POT K 72ZW 20% 620R 1309150-03__49
HOLES: (2 PLCS) . | , ° 2| R54.55 FOT 10K_3/4W_I0% 76PR 1309143-10__|48
—n - o J m’r* - J e | ] “a e 2| RISRIT RES.27K_1/4W 57 1305346 a7
| oy = [ | [ i A TL r 2| R27.R28 RES. 6.2K 1AW _5% 1303179 46
e —— e . " i T Rre0 RES. 220K I/4W 5% 1302092 a5
o s R4 RES.270 1/2W 57 1300285 44
E . —om —ne2 — « 2 | R40.R4!I RES.560. 1/4W 57 1301890 43
—An— o & . ¢ 6| R6.9.45.53.70.71 RES.5.6K 1AW 5% 1301874 az
- o\ . : ‘- Gl “RES. 11K 174W 5% 1301475 3
B e e - o - - - " T Rs8 RES.3.3K /4N 5% 1300435 |40
asce| oe &‘ s { r . J Fp | ggJ . | Ré2 RES.750 I/4W 57, 1301401 39
' Vol e p L . | u ! . : . Z| RI5.R21 RES._I.2K I/aW_57 1301320 75
v , . s 2| R30.R3I RES. 15K |A4W 57 1300496 37
C : — —a— —AI — v ‘ 6| R5.8.18.38,39.57 RES. 10K /4W 5% 1300472 53 [«
o ow — ——.3— . — s — v RS9 RES.4.7K iAW 57 1300447 5
-5 G- ey i — @ —A3— = &5 — v 1] El .C.DEC. 74123 90436 34
w2 o e —mt— —re— 16] RI.R2.R3.R20.R34-37 RES. IK_I/4W 5% 1300365 33
x e oo R46.R56.R63 68
—e — ! = —ca— SumeeR - [z 2‘2‘4312 RES. 470 1/4W 5% 1300316 31
. _ou- 8 T[Ra3 RES. 470 I/2W 5% 1300315 30
v o R PR —— "z L 3] R22.R25.Rel RES. 330 1/4W 5% 1300295 |29
h _ —Spf— . _—:—‘_ i — . 2| R29.R32 RES. 220 14 5% 1300271 28
= L+ _ e — —a c 2| R26.R42 RES. 180 IW 5% 1300262 37
,_ b MW ' @ S N 1L RIS RES_180 V/2W_5% 1300260 26
- e - —< . - re— — R8s —— . - : r;m ;:E,. :gg ://;: g; szgggso 25
—R— w ‘ £ 23 ES. 7 13 49 24
—s T —we— Rtteen —e—— 4+ @ e M 1| R33 RES. 68 VAW S% 1300219 23
™ e , ey ’ 8[1-8 GOLD WIREWRAS PINS 5009217 |22l
s x —eT— —R3— o o K 18] DI.D3-9.01-16:022-25 DIODE_D672 1105275 21
—o— —e— T W— ¢ Py « et 1[0z DIODE IN_751A(5.1V_ZENER) | 10994 20
T4 x —ges— — R —_ e — + l — R —An— ey = " 19 n
—neA—  —aig — e o > . g W 3| DI0.DI7. DI8 DIODE W 753A (5. V ZENER) | 1102421 ] &
3 x e _m_” bs :“ so ! 13 €9.C33.C36 CAP_I5UF 50V |oz?‘.?;§°”“’°‘ 101003 1741
| - R 5 s = a
w6 x L[ o T —ee uéul:_ﬁ‘—! & % LR 4] CI2,C13.018.C13 CAP.OI' UF 50V A XIAL 1001610-00 | 1512
B R e N Il | G v 14] CAION1.1617.22 2425 31 TAP. .0IUF 100V 207 DISC ooTeio=o1 18] ©
A e e v 32.34.35.37.35
v 2| _ce.cr__ TAF 10UF_35V 2075 _TANT 000065 T3
EI 3] C3.c23.C25 CAP G.8UF_35V 2078, TANT 1000067__ | 12 BO
. = 8% Fes : . c2 CAP GBOPF |00V _57%D.M, 000026 i
: - 2] C5.C30 CAF 470FF 100V_57DM. 000024 i0
, C28 CAP I150PF_100V_5%0M 00001 9
Aaz VB | [D26 DIODE IN748A (3.9V ZENER) 1100122 79] 1] C4l CAP 27PF 100V_57D.M 100173 8
C”J;g" cselorur LRS! i [RéS RES. 180 I/4W 5% 1301322 78] 1] <14 CAP 56PF 100V _57D0M 1000012 18
L 4 1 AR S 2 [R7.RI0 RES. 100 I/74W 5% 1300229 77] 3| CC39.C40 CAP A7PF [OOV_S7 DM SloJelell] s
32 TR TS Torodl Teer I e ] NOISE_SHIELD 5009893 76| 2| CBCI5 CAP [g PF 100V _570M 1002608 | 5
T‘ ’ : . T Be2 T O1UF 2 HANDLE.FLIP CHIP- GREEN 9008337-0I1 75 ETCHED CIRCUIT BOARD 5009743 3
Ac2SND . 7 | TPG,TPA THRU TF6_ |SWAGE LUG 5007791 74 MODULE ECO HISTORY B-MH-G180-0-6| 3
= 2 HEX NUT.NYLON.*2-56 9007263 73 ASSY/ ORILLING HOLE LAYOUT €-AH-G180-0-5] 2
+5VA h 2 EYELET *654-7 9006732 72 X-Y COORDINATE HOLE LOCATION K-CO- 5180-0-4] |
p 2 INTERNAL LOCK WASHER *2-56 900663 70 ~
2 HEX NUT "2-56 $006555 70 DESIGRA DESCAPTION
2 SCREW 4/40X3/8 5006011~ 4 g i REF. N Paree  [wo]
2 SCREW PAN HD *2-56X5/16 5006002 -1 c8 PARTS LIST
z KEP NUT 4740 5006557 G7]ercasoao Rev. | L | 1 1.1 L1 J S I
™ = : ORNe. DATE
R o] bof E:t,_?xﬁ T, : B |
A R SR <SS X A
$ 3 O‘Ef J © Q% 3 8 3 T e zz] e
DEC 8640 L | 8 A Jof °§§§011 S Etju‘_*g £ IN748A SAME [ DEC PACK READ/
~fC 75752 + 5 5 ki 3d‘egg \EMQO ; 2N2904  |2N21iBA IN753A SAME WRITE
c TvPE N0 | +5 2. SRS B N ey DEC 30098 [213009 IN751A SAME gy
p— pE—— =R Yotz ]2 ¥S 2 DEC 6534C |MPS6534 ||D672 IN3653 : ]
RESPECTIVELY XCEPTIONS ARE STATED ASOVE b \Qj& W 3 ” DEC No. BA 0. DEC NO. EA NO. 3 Iﬁg GI18@-0-1 I N
1C PIN LOCATIONS % oo 3 SEMICONDUCTOR CONVERSION CHART oy | OF 2 owv.] | ] [ 1 1 1 I
=== 8 7 6 5 4 | 3 2 | 1




{

SCHEMATIC 1 FURNISHED ONLY FOR TEST AND MANTENANCE PUBROSES. THE

|

AL PROFRSETARY W NATURE ANO SHOULD BE TREATED ACCORDINGLY
MUT Y CIGITAL EQUICMENT CORPGRATION

+2v
SV
+6V
+
o~
6.8UF
T
-8VA
cos
R
62v
~6vB
-5YA
DATA SEPARATOR
L amad
-i5ve
v €4 ‘/1
o 1Ry TEK"S.ZREAL
E2 L
e s | |a patA L
AA—DTPI%
3 E4
c 9 ™00 &
| ) i RKi1-2 1
12 DATAVIID;W FUsS READ 2R
GENERATOR 250NS cecn v B
RKI-2
READ GATE H
RKkl=2
BUS HIGH
DENSITY L
i -1- -0~ -1- 1
S O O R e B i B YTV
UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED:

#INDICATES SWAGE LUG

=ANALDG GND" A" BTI
@7-anaLos awo*e* AT
< DiamaL onp acz

——=-sCOMPONENTS NOT MOUNTED ON BOARD
ALL TIMES INDICATED ARE NOMINAL

B s B e [ Rl SPPYTY




‘ L ) | 5 v a | 3 LI&] -gooewnidel g 1

e o D
e ST ®i >V
- Jemmawerm matces KT &, an2
.1 . lee 4 - gw "TNDEX PULSE L
' % R a
H ! 1 X 1. . . Az . .
s mmwﬁh IS -g;a_qgg / ' : R _ A2 sector PULSE L
. . - — Pl . . - L N L
1 " . . . )
\ 2
; c3¢ ' ' 2 a2\ 3 AKX
: 330PF . . +3v 1 BUS INDEX PULSE L
; R 744% I |2 .
r1 1A : 13 JEI6
— 7
: = . : AM!
i S5V . @oi—o BUS R|W/S READY L
r Ro -
22K »
, 12 OE:_ 7493 Cc
C ‘-}’ : 152 RDY FLOP SET L - E8 2
LeuF
s ! R wa2y,3 AQ BUS SECTOR ADDRESS 3 L
e 2 [t Bm mjws READY H R30) : :’57
= 74123] OE-BEL g mjWiS READY L L) 6
g22-| o L 7474 R2() 75452\ . 5 L
ews O o - BUS SECTOR ADDRESS 2 L
. c 5 2 R 02— £7
1 A 13 A 7494 12 CLR 1
+3V EI8 ro 2 —0) 7452\ 3 Al
BPI 4 SECTOR 21 BUS SECTOR ADDRESS I L
™ MOVE L B> cikee cud| | CENTR <
HEAD SETTLE DELAY- P T .
= 5 A gus secror amorESS @ L
INDEX PULSE TRUE 2 |E7 <t
CLEARS SECTOR
CNTR AT NEXT e - ]
SECTOR PULSE | = BUS SECTOR PULSE L T
E2 f
§ 1
TSz SELECT/READY H 2o\ 3 AN S
A A BUS SEEK INCOMPLETE L ey
. ISZ SEEX INCOMPLETE H —————E& N
=
O
=)
AAZ, BA2
+5V B B
S Rig
€I THRU C 24 |, c2 $33¢
- LetTHRV RS 26 C3% ¢ ¢:L1: Pl +3v —
ACZ AT ———. 0! UF 68UF | &BUF 2RI
BC2,BT! j 759
Al |§ TRST RO
» igitli] A
¢ DEC PAK INDEX
!3 AND SECTOR
% . D-UA-M7683-F -0 SIZE NUMBER REV.
! g SCALE  —mr— p IcS| M7680-0-1 A
SHEET 7 OF 2 |DisT. 1T 1 1 1] |

T = S ..1, =< 9 4"—\'1 '-76 - < = 5 A - - —a - —— 3 — — 2 I -1




3 LLg] '-0-gsunisad) 2| 1

. E
BUS WRITE PROTECT SET 1 g.____qu\ 3

. Ty ; 6 3R
' ; SELECT jw T
INNERLIMIT ua sevecr/renny L B! sdes S ria #» SELECT |WRITE PROTECT SET L
D 7493
ES D
" ISZ SELECT /READY M
R0 — |
x2 |2 BLl |
xi TISe sEEX M TWJS READY H 452 B2 fen SEEK DONE INDICATOR
. INCOMPLETE
- L RTRA, 2. " 2 w2 L ~ER Ac)
o 12 pevy R ol -l & READY H
Z _\
Eﬁ, j P52\ 5 Avb
icLd CLK ] N\ 8 . .
] El4, ® SELECTED WRITEGATE H  mbcElE12 WRLTE INBLCIOR
Igm s !
BB s | 8 +3v 3
BUS RESTORE L B»—ux=—(y £/5 / ) BN 8 B, e a2\, 3 BA!
12 INDEX PULSE L B Els ADDRESS INVALID L Q 2lei3 BUS ADDRESS INVALID L
—Jas4s \i3 r?. T 600D STROBE W
‘L'_‘QEIS /
4
W T A restome w 74807\ & AS
BUS STRoBE L 8 ——2055 14 Ris | 5|g)s % ADDRESS ACCEPTED
(o _L_'Q;q El® 3¢K C
T __ 754 ARI
r SWi q " N kgl S BUS ADDRESS ACCEPTED L
o O O (r i EI3
I 8 7 6 5
| |
R 2 ?3 ?4 ! 3
I_i T U et e (O =
74145 H4-
E2¢ g Ul
Fa plt
- F1 p2-
FépL >3 +5v —
-_l-é o3 Fs CL 1N1§}¢A IS2 RDY FLOP SET L Rie L)——.
3 Fab 2.4v 5 1K ERS
2 fp3p *SV 77452\ & A on L ]
14 DI F2 p —[_‘4 E3 _I'
2 Ri2
Fi p S
5 I 15¢ ‘)
F )
2 F9 |§S
= D
B ©)
T2 - ~
BUS SELECT 2 LB———ZTaeag\ 2 N 02990 AF2 / =
b JE23 7400 ). i3 o3 6 0 SELECTED READ SATE H 7752\ 3 AE2 Y
222/ 12l g z 7 ——————— & READ INDICATOR S
pS2 —E24 s 2|E3 1A
BUS SELECT | L'.——__..S_C_'Dé‘w o oc 05
7491\, I
—tqE2 )/ o |2 o2 SELECT L
BRE .
BUS SELECT ¢ U———L2 275N . B
U AE23 7491 rav
—_ | ¢ E24
Bue ——
BUS SELECT 3 Umm———2 5 5 2
s 746/
—=- E23 @L— SELECT H
RIS
16K \RK-ND L TRUE ALLOWS BINARY
AV AN 3 [7eg3 CODED SELECTION
/3
!_— —7 J =27\ 12
24 3 Qs 7402\ ig AT2
N iGhall c@i_' J s Jea -+ ODD DRIVE L
|7 JE
1 7442 ;7 o A
= L3 es 427\ 8
T g E4
CHK |  CHANGE NO. [ mev.
| | T DEC AR _INDEX 1152) 7w
; AND SECTOR DcS| M7680 -0 - | A
I , SCALE — /4 |SHEET 2 OF 2 ost. | [ T T T T [ 1 |
Py c 3 — . . - N
o0 138 8 7 I 6 1-' 5' [T~ T * 4° * e 3 o I - -2 . .. 1 »



8 I 7 6 5 \ 4 4 3 | [2] 72185 E)e] 2 | 1

o1

mmummm
PROPRTY OF DIGITAL SQUMENT ]
mm-mﬂmn_uw
aumnmunmmcw
OF TS WRTTIN PERAMEIBION.
COPYRIOMT |q'rcmwm EX-\"4
R2 Lzzs éau },zzz
8223 |, K 21K Ik S Iw X
€24 ugcn CADI DCAIL I ] D
1@ 213
Ad M) |2 CAD! DCA 2L
| B CRY BRW
= M2(1) CAD! DCA 4L 'S lo¢ oo |3 CADI CURR CYL ADDR I
AZ M3(1) 4 CAD! DCA 8L , 2
13 5 DI . 214) CAD! CURR CYL ADDR 2 H
AS M4a(1) 4, 14193
, 74175 nd PURRAN | ' 1oz Rz | S CADI CURR CYL ADOR 4 H
BLI o E32 E2%
Bus ey ADD & L B ——ggag\ 2 4loé rpal® MG() H— 9 los e3) 7 CADI CUBR CYL ADDR 8 H
dE31 )/ NP MN'I(»}—?—- CLR LD CUP CON
BuS cvL APD I L e 1% it a]nls|4
T Jaeed) Sloi RIS < Ins +sv '
S eat ) +5V ‘
ae) - RI(D T ] = 17 CAD2 CNT UP
BUS CVL ADD 2 L B— d ; Re 1K v
) 13 12 il S
12 | 864 D2 R2(9) S IK CAD2 CNT DN
124 Es T
aMi |¢ R2(1 +8V
8Us cvL ADD 3L BT acad) 4 '2lp3 Rs(¢)—'4
19 dE3 15 [
R3(1) : SR gRIZ SRIB SRIG C
eLK CLR 8223 |, SIK 21K $IK S IK
CAD2 HI CYL ADDR BIT L [EIQ MB(1) CADI DCA iG L
9 T 19 z
T - AP w1 () CADI DCA 32L . lsz(j;-a
A Mz CADI DCA G4 L s CRY BRY o
2 4 oé RO CAD! CURR CYL ADDR G H
= AZ m3() CADI DCA 128L 74193
I3 1
" A3 Ma() CAD!I DCA 256 L ol ) CADI CURR CYL ADDR 32 H
=31
In A () ° +5v i D2 R2(|@ CADI CURR CYL ADDR o4 H
= 7 L2 RIB
> MG (1) % K ARI Slps eac) L2 CAD! CURR CYL ADDR 128 H
MT(1) 2 a LO CYL OFFSET H
ENB o CLR LD CUPCDN i
Tls :4Tn 5 l4
+5V
RIS g
14175 'K
- BRI E3¢
BUS CYL ADD 4 L 7
-—
qec«p\ z 4 lo¢ 3 CADI DC 128 H
¢ est R
— 2
s cYL ADD =L oYL |4 RO 8223 |, .
BU L = ’_Ej_as 5o richrle s 18 Mg (1) —L !)'z 13
E2 1 .
s oYL A vt [ =27/ RIC - . ap Mid | s cry BRW
YL AD
o oL >_——G|z v | 12los rel! U A M2ed |2 Dé 4520 3 CAD! CURR C¥L ADDR 256 W
BSI ,d:_E_Z_IJ rR201) L 12 1Az M3 ' 1o 1) e —
BUS cvL ADD T L .——;oem\m Blp3 R3@)| 14 12143 M4 2 1 D2 == R20) 4 —
1) e
L?_O—-—/Eﬂ ra(H2 14 1aa Ms()}2 ra oY R .
= 7 1K R D3 ea—
- Me(? AMN— + 5V
cLk CLR ) E) 9 WAtz y = CLR LD CUP CDN
G & HI CYL OFFSET -
CAD2 @OOD STROBE H ? l ‘ ENB o BEl JiaTu 5|4
£, ot ADDRESS INVALID L
R7TZ L F o408 )& s 5
7208 CADZ HT CYL ADDR ENB H _ _J
CAD2 CNTR INIT [ LS CAD2 RESET CNTR H
- = - ETCH REV C
& N Mot |21 o
u N CHK'D, . 28 7% /AL .- -
. : e ol CYL LNDER
THEER N g ghcd ADDRESS AND
HHRERE: ekt DIFFERENGE (CADD
H z = -] -0 | size NUMBER REV.
; — ) SCALE  —f————yf— D SM?SS"‘Q-I i
il |3 SEET | OF BT 0 1 A
o8t renm
= 7 [ 6 5 A 4 3 I 2 | !

~
(9

M7681 -




5 | | 6 5 ] 4 3 |
“THIS DRAWING AND SPCIFICATIONS, HEREIN, ARE THE
PROPERTY OF DIGITAL SQUIPMENMT CORPORATION AND
SMALL NOT BE RIPRODUCED OR COPHID OR UBED IN WHOLE
OR TN PART AS THE RASSS POR THE MAMUFACTURE OR SALE
OF ITEMS WRITTEN PORMISEION.
COPYRIGHT ©) |7 . DIGITAL SQUIPMENT CORPORATION”
+3v _‘L
I
3
cooomve 1 22 S o T R Y
P s [Emsl e D
i ¢b?
4_ 9 743‘ 8 12 "
1490
oo oEN H B2 ] 15 T | T8 o .
CAD2 GOOD STROBE H 2 T » FWD H
: wal
AUl s 8 CAD2 RESET CNTR H 5 |E29bs
INNER LIMIT H B 1ag4 ) i
EI5 T;g& BC a ?i
2T iz LD HEADS i w = —
RESTORE H L DUI 95 ;17‘27 [
b—] El
%l e
&l
j=Y=1 ’\ O—
GOOD STROBE L po— 1301484 12 e ¢ 8
E23 rd
ouren L A . I__—.,CADZ CNTR INIT L c
LM — 74_¢4
Kr- 6 Jradd) e 3174502 ! s
E2/ E2 1400 CADZ DIFF ENB L
2 JE22
AFI
P RTZ L
i
D3 ZERO DETECT H CAD3 FWD TRUE X0R H—3 o\ A 9
A 2 (142 K L P
2 o \rs dE7 74.,3_0—
4oz \! E29| 9
ANt 1)
ADDRESS ACCEPTED L EiT / il ¢P=
13 |
)
BFI 19 |
COLNT PULSE REV H p» !
)
BKi < |
COUNT PULSE SWD H g |§o—o
CAD3 REV TRUE CARRY H —3 g . ©
D2 ~
Z qezs s g
sy 4 |T499 e CAD2 CNT UP D)
E7¢ =2 )
+5v mAAZ, BAZ 33 5 4 AL
+3aV < 2220 MOVE L.
RS E28
+ - '75¢ B
R €I THRUC3Z =X C38 THRUCSS 1
-~ Bl pf — ~— G By -
aHI | I
AC2, AT, BC2. BTI -» REV
I 13
= "
= 88| ., (1499
CHASS!S HOME L 'S | E2i
CAD2 CNT DN
A
REVISIONS
cH | cHANGENO. [ Rev NUMSER REV,
: " ™= CYL TNDER ADDRESS = =
: AND_ DIFFERENCE(CAD2)D|CS|M7681~ & — |
: soae AL Joeer 2 or 3 (oo [ 1T 1T 1 1 1 1 11
=T 8 | I 6 I 5 ) 4 3 | ? !



1
3
6 S |
8_,‘.,.,. p— ’ I NOTE:
e e “:‘&“.ﬁﬁ l.FOR ®KgST T.C. LOCATION E| IS USED
““’w‘*m%“"““'““‘ FOR RKOSF I.C. LOCATION EZ IS USED
e 7 T s Comom T 2.FOR RKEST SI 15 N THE ON POSITION
¢ 74°i| 9 9, - a FOR RK@SF Sl IS iN THE QFF POSITION
CADI CURR CYL ADPR | H ——— QA P 1 ) Emé SEE NOTE | b
CADI DCA 1L ————Qq8i e
—_—84az Tg2bs 822 Al ,
p | cAp curR cvL ADDR 2H T ez 20— vy P o DIFF /2L
- capi DCA 2L —O £ s
2 4 3 A3 €3 [‘fz lé ‘vé M|(|) L A - DIFF 2/4 [
: Jcapi cuer cvL ApD —9 2.\ " ADI o oer 4/ L
: CADI DCA 4L ——q83 5 as)! Al oy —> a
4 ! £4 p— 13 Jlee 2l msols AC) o DIFF Yo L
5 CAD! CURR CYL ADDR & H -—————EC A4 i * AE| e/
CADI DCA SL —_—0 BC44.» C¢ 13 AS  MéM) 5 - DIFF 32 L
14
Tm Tla MSOHE |
_ 4, . meG ) —
_i) -éa MT(O""L
ENB
? -}
4] 782 cADZ DIFF ENB L ~_SKE NOTE|
CAD! CURR CYL ADDR 16 H s A 0 =,
CADI DCA 16 L —q 8! Ta8eN3 i
e | B9 . 2 Jec $ d,ez 2 c
CADI CURR CYL ADDR 32 H <9 A2 e A% i)
CADI DCA 32 L - 82 g N
C 3 2 2 ]
CAD! CURR CYL ADDR G4 H 79 A3 g3p 2z st
CADI DCA 6oL  2qs3 . . ol
! 13 MaG
CADI CURR CYL ADDR 128 H———-‘-‘c A4 g4 — ; 1480\ 8 AS le +SV ‘
cADI DCA 128 L —qad P Jles lag M5O P s =z
C¢ c4 ) T 1S il l&
M&(i + 5V _an—
i 13 14 wri) | 2—
ENB G
12 ;_ﬁ
\ 15 ,
— s i I g m2
CADI CURR C¥YL ADDR 256 H ES 1 N
4 7483 E7 -
:l Al &P 2 fS1
s "
CADI DCA 256 L . AZE4 . ‘. [ :E - %.‘
+3V o— [ —_ 2 < ©
1 22 s i8¢ 4 f3p=— | S 11418502 3
o2 2 €3 '—"Aags ET ~
2qas  s3p— 19 2 5 s
B tdes o f2 L 12
I 'S A2 S R4 =
A4 E4D— 2 a0 R EO
e | A 4 3
24 f | 2 1416
cp cd 2 ?986\3 2les ¢ ET
= 13 |4 “la al® B
CAD3 FWD TRUE XOR H 5 A
e RS
sTe s¢ \ 29 1K |
" | 17416 N
2 2 ) 8 jJ_'S ' 3 —Frasz 2 E7
7 1 | 'gl;gc = ; o'Z ‘2428
2 |e24 RG CADZ HI CYL ADDR BITL —
1
1" 19 _f,\,?: +5V CADI DC 128 H __‘%@&’_mna 2eRo DETECT H
1
£23 3%34{9 +SV
P
) T‘ T %R,é BAl o LO WRT CURRENT H
CAD3 REV TRUE CARRY H T VK BEZ _ peL DEN H A
S —traizaP L‘o/
L E3 | 5 8
A - 12 s L
| +3V " SEE NOTE 2 - _
REVISIONS NUMBER .
e ADDRESS c
aw]  cianGENo.  [eev. AN CYl—IIFréDER ( o S M768|—¢"|
§I ! SCALE 1 SHEET oF oor.] | ] [ 1 (1 |
: 5 T | 3 [ 2 ] !
EE- 8 7 l 6 |




7 é 5 { 4 | 3 | [NT=0zi0i2n EJa)2 | 1

n‘mmuﬁh-:‘nr‘h.::
he besia for the menviachure or sole of Rems witheut
writien permission.
SR V—
8 " 8 8 a— N
i1 ¢ J4 eI :
| [ o
! ' s 1 —mo—  — e € T[4 CAP ,047UF 16V DISC 1009678 55
D9 —Re—  Dagy —— —— . 1 1Dl e b DIODE IN5248B |8V 5% 1110765 49
—b— b8 - — | — o] H . 1 NUT XEP  #y 9006557 48 |
R XX —Rr— ——Dg_ ) i SGRR_L-lo f /1 oo %3
RI? —— X 2 HANDLE, FIIP CHIP - MAGENTA %ﬁ:
— RIS ——— “ “ " - s 8 L I TYRIET #O8-7 9006732 3
—Re9— [ |  — 1 M 1 [ 1.0, Dec3gf 151 - W
s TL® | ¢ E8 | + | 7 ! ‘r N 6] E2, L, 6,5 18, 19 1.6, DEC 75451 1910406 )
R6 1 | ! ' . e 2| ®a, 13 1.C. DEC 74123 1510436 L2
oi " 2 . 1.6, DE. 7h93 190905, Y
2 —— 2 %‘# I8, Dac 7ufh 1565547 L
. —R— - T 2 1" ®|2, 10 1.0 T8 10 1905576 35
. . v 2 n, 8 1.C. D@0 TLOL 0y 38
— 20 . . “ 3 v 1 | ®20 - I.C. :: 402 A kT
coe Lo A L | B3, 7,36, 1 1.0, 71400 105578 m
= 4= [ 4= ¢ T e
pos | 1 I ) TRANSISTOR UGG 654D 150 3409 -00 m
. 1 QL TRANSISTOR DEC 2219- pY 33
—_—C2————— B 1 TRANSISTOR DEC 651 1509338 32
—e— 8 1 R9 RES. 10K /4w 108 76PR 130913-10 El
—c%- — R4 €3 ——— —rR2s— ¢ 1 R6 RES, 10M W 5% 1302666 )
—R2I— . €30 —— o 2 R?, 10 RES, MM i Sf 1309558 29
—re— 1 | “ . .. " E : e 2 I
' Foo .
06 o cls ErT .;1.4 6 v.J‘u £15 C}Z - " 5 R7, §., 22, 23,8 MS., 10K W % 1300479 52 l
R i ) 1] m8 RES. 5.6K W 5 1301674 5] |
—R20— e X 1 R11,R21 RE3. L.7K ¥ 5% nuﬁhg 24
—mo— i — " . . . P a5, 680 W 5 13003 )
k23— " 1 R28 RES, 1.5k W 5§ 130091 zé
i | " 9 |m2,13,14,29,15,20,24,25,26]  RES. 1K W Gof 1300365 T
; “ " e . 1l m j RES, 750 W S% 1301461 o8
, | 1 h . 2 R16, 19 RES. 470 3 SX j 1300316 T
ol Il (. : e F— 2%— H 11 Ry RES., 100 W _5f 1300229 5
. [ —R27— v PLETS 12102440 145
F—— —s26— @y D, x 1 N10643 15 ‘r\
U . . RIOE gN7i8 3.9V 0 ul 5§
8/i6 F B.S; 1] s DIODE _1N746A 3.3V 1104860 '
3 10, 21 DIODE 1N3001 1102942 12}
) 1 Ing DIQDE D679 1102162 2.
28 DIODE _Dbby ey =~ 108
- 2 c28, 29 CAP. L70PP 100V 5% D.%. 100002}, 9 B>
1 c23 CARs 15UP 35V 20% TANT 1002180 [ |
1 ca2 CAP, 1QUP 20V 10€ TANT o3 7 (
+5VEA2.~.BA2 1 c21 CAP. 15UF 20V 10€ TANT 1004812 6 Bp
—L _l_ é R2 28] c1 - 20, 25 - 27, 30, CAP, .OlUP 100V 20f DISC . 1001610 S
<Cle- THRU ci9 r__l_z"”i‘ 1 ETCHZ) CIRCUIT BOARD 500971 i ;
” OIUF +3v WODULE_EO_HISTORY Pmarreios] 3] |
GNpAC2eAT c20 F;Iso ASSY/DRILLIRG HOKE LAYOUT B-AH_M7701-0-5 | 2
BC2,BT! N IOIUF i K=Y _COORDINATE HOLE LOCATION K-CO-MT7701-0=4 | 1
AD2=+I5V A - = = QTY,| REF, DESIGNATION DESCRI PTION DEC PART XO.
AB2 =—I8V—m : PARTS LIST
BD2= +i5y —f— ' ' =
ary REF DESIGNATION I DESCRIPTION [ PART NO. ﬂ%ﬂ
PARTS LIST
EvcH BOARDREV | K |
T » =
2| SHENER '?!;R‘[ Ll Led T ;,! [,"'fu <[ Tl ofa] [N7as_sov Tsane DEC6534D  [MPS6534  [oMAggex ~. " I EEM
wl IR 3 1R e s - | o [NTasa 32y | saME DEC44C3 ey Alncee 5 7 VATARD, MABBAEHUAETTE
NI SUIR IS IS R iE et aiskel o IS Y E ) inacor SAME IN759 S SAME ™ DISK ENG
1512 2l 5 Malst e DB g sty 5 § S I P s IN3653 71 .
: R E IS e A - AR E AR a1 [ b .. Bm1  CONTROL +
s | Ehd =@ 83| zie ! Shg iR T gy —,.:,o_iw.- 22| 2] vees IN3606
'32 ,'& m@o i Lislg ~_;&‘”‘.\~,§ TS o] L=l@ . 2 INTERLOCK
IEIWEIM 2 SN AL SN Si s IBANE F o wl . SkTY 2| S| E| & oecesal MPSE531
O wl§ i Je: RS NP i s,\\ﬁc ~ NEXT HIGHE
SR RN e N R S FAD N R S BEK [N B B <45 DEC2219 | 2N22i9 . wr
OQI. - lsla .iﬂ': b3 Pl b1 P EI Ql\ —S-li e < “NOMBSER J 3
o A\ s B ki) j e “{‘3 o e KB DEC NO. EIA NO, DEC NO. EANO. Dlcs| M770i-0-1
R [ IS N ] TR ; | 2|8 SEMICONDUCTOR CONVERSION CHART SHEET | OF 2 oot ] | L 1 1 1 1 1 [
DEC FORM NO.




I S N Sl ST S S M I .Y M2 0 :

e

-HsV.A'
, 7304 N0y o o AUl e oy H
] MOTOR RELAY
RAW/S READY H
SPINDLE
MOTOR
LATCH M e | ECT/READY L D
+3v
seLecr HAS | 25Ee 3 AMIgiis FILE <EADY
EI0 17545
RUN L 19780 02 ' 4
EI2 \ 8 =
o 12 2565 3 ANZCAGLT INDICATOR |
75451 |
& =
+5v - T, e 5 BPaus WRITE CHECK
2\ 6 75451
DE 5| 7400 &
COUNTER — LAVZ  UNSAFE L
———— ey A7
7 SES 5 BNiceADy INDICATOR
175451
] e 4
NOTE: , = c
! . ECT,
THIS TP WAS ADDED PER +isv *8” ST B8 BHlino pROTECT L
ECO 00008 FOR AUTO | MA— ol : PROTECT l,o » 3 sy
~ MODULE TESTING ONLY SLOW C :
L NG WILL NOTBE ON | CLOCK SV REG QI DECEAS IN4OOt | 000R LNLOCKNG SOLENOID _.2< o pt] T | BUS WRITE PROTECT STATUS
| ETCH REVS A THRU J 1 o=iseC N ! ‘ Rz 74_;1 2] 7400 Q 4
+ oY . p—y | \hs oem:.ca TRAA =
i8UF_3|DEC3 o @d%e2 gy : )
t 5 OH———qC! — 13
1 D4 ot e |
— 3R o |
IN748 3 0 2 3 Buw
_d —I5v 39V ; i = s PROTECT INDICATOR
a7 = DISK STUPPED . | 75451 «—
Rl COUNTER : M ]
. : ™ L AU oAR INDICATOR B .z
%%SM m 31 A0ige Low L —
RO +5V ‘ o lp J7545 —
= 10K : - A G ]
= RS 0! = 70 [}d\ - . 4 4isv 'B” o
= i Al
| ., SPINDLE w 5 R%o01 Q
B3 NDEX PULSE (SPE-D OK H AATSAFETY RELAY =
43 =
L ) 2 7600 6?(% ﬂLO"&D HEADS H
- 404 &
f +5V ia
i c28
, 470Pﬂ:[
_ : | 4] 15 B
" i 3
. - Ei3
— 3 i 74123],
BC! 9 I
. LOAD HEADS L (185
: +3v
R} unyzﬁs g%ugamse INDICATED: M
. = N AL Ic's EXCEPT " 3 ARZAC Low L ml REF DESIGNATION | DESCRIPTION l -PART NO. NO.
[ PIN14 =45V 7545 PARTS LIST
DEC7493  PINS=4+5V , PINIO =GND +3v VN 418E2
DEC 74123  PINIG=+5V; PIN8 =GND ercupoarorev | | | _L__L_.l_J__l.__L—l—L—
DEC75451 PIN8=+ 5V, PIN4= GND = B DR ADgr® /  [OATE. EQUIPMENT
A = LAl B CORPORATION
: Mo, g | I
i ‘| TIME A
i, ] 2 2 -1ie2-7, RKos )
|k A INTERLOCK
. 'NEXT HIGHER
- DEC NO. EIA NO. DEC NO. E1A NO. J
& SoAE Dicsl M7701-0-1 N
5 SEMICONDUCTOR CONVERSION CHART o7 o T [ [ [ [ LTI
‘ Sn-pT 2 oF -"1

=8 7 6 5 ) 4 r 3 ‘ ?



' l _6 ] 5 4 l 3 1
, 8 | 8 jau7mrU Q% @i IRWa # [ TRANS/STOR 2N SRNS 150968/ +9 Reriner X-Y COORDINATE MHOLE LOCATION K-CO-G938-0-¢ | /
6 |6 lag 7wRU a/p TRANS/STOR BEC 6 SO _ /503409-00 |50 wWrlaer RSSY/ORULING HOLE (AYOUT |E-AH-GI3B-0-5| 2
FRER'T! I.C. o£C yP08 /9096 86 57 ey MOOULE £CO HISTORY 8-MH-G938-0-6 3
11 E2 . D&C PWB N /909989 s2] 1]+ ETCHED CIRCUIT BOARD 5009388 *
2|2 |£3,64 Z.C. fEC 30/ /970282 53l ¢| #ic2,c3,c9c¢5 CAR .O/5 UF SOV 2T POLY CARB [/10/0646 5
412 £S5 Z C. DET 7900 /908575 SeiA 1 |C6 CAR 8200 AF /00V MICA 1000061 6
70170 Z75 fic. 2EC 7297 1970298 3¥T7 11 67 .022 UF /00V /0L MYLAR _ |/002323 7
D Py ) “Gse-7 - 9066732 LYERER T YY) AR ISUF 20V /O S. TANT r00¢8/2 slD
212 HANBLE, 7.1P CNIP GREEN  |9008337-a7 187 13 111 legcincie.crcis R .0/ UF /OOV 203 D/SC. /0016/0-07 9
/R loameeT /2/0294-0© 7 17 lor 7av 04,023 Trav02dDi100E Dée 2 j100773 70
1 [—[re2 RES 200K, YW, I% 1305336 59 |20 po|os mrRU DI+ 10100€ DéGe 1100714 77
1| —|rz 137K ZW, 1% 1305442 2 ]2 lovs, /e o/00E in7s8A s0V 1100725 /2
2 |[— | Ri3RIS RES Q09K }yW =% 1304855 G fglg TNAU D22 loraoE IN796A 1104860 /3
Ll B BES 24K, gw, I% 1301381 82 1517 (mins, S ISk Ve W 5% 13004 96 7+
: 211 IAR2 RES /3.3K If4W 1T MF v3/2565 /5
L —
: e ——— 1 [17TR2 RES Q.094¢ 1/aras A% AaF X iz
— v - N L 11-1rs RES. 39.8K1/8W 11 _MF /1303/56 77
" " . S ' : ' ] - -{1 |”e RES G8./K 1/8W 1% MF /305252 /8
Ay I - S N *1$ RS RES 3%BK /8w 21 MF /303/56¢ 9
£l
= [ | N [ | 4o By —o— ° - |RS RES 2/.5K 1BW 1% MF /303755 2o
—a ! | W e - . 1]-1Re RES. 11.5K 3/8W 27, MF /309¢/5 27
—~— " ST TN » —T71 Re RES. 2/.5K 1/8W 11 MF /303,55 22
: | 2 - _ v 7 1= 1”7 RES 562K 1/8W 1% MF 7305728 23|
. T I‘ + E:”Z] : - | —ht— - » ~11 R7 RES 1. SK 2/ SW 1% MF 1309¢/5 24
C ' . ' ¢ . —m— e . . 1 ]—ns RES.2,7¢K 1/8wW 11 1304864 25]C
e —e— —_— o —oe— E”ZI —— EE ~ —I{Tlre RES. 5.2 7/BW 1% 7305128 26
—_—t— — e S —
c:s —t— —S— —we— —W —— —':— ; - _ , b r ,52 '.: ﬂ’,AﬂRS’,R‘I,R?:”. RES. 10K 1]8W 17, MF /303372 27
—t0— — i —p— — g 8 — — — . 112 YMAILRS2,R33RISR36,
—B —m— —aS— e —mS—— —_——r— T _ : REIRELRB/RB3.  |RES /9.6 1)8W 1% MF 1309419 28
: . et — — - o — . 2|2 W2,R72 RES. 6.81K 1/BW 10 MF 1304870 29
L —y— l;., I v -2 |R13,R/9 RES. 464K 1/8WIL MF /304856 30
b — — c : ) 9 | 9 [RMR/6,A43,RE%RESR4E)|
e e — —— errr R51,RS4,R68 RES.1.5K 1/4W $7. 130039/ 3/
—» —o— . o T s ! 5|5 |RIBRe7,RH,RSI,R56 |RES. 3.9k 1)4 W 59, /300444 EF
_ o S !
—f — —pt ——— v i 1121 R2p RES. 200K 1/8W 19. MF V30533¢ 33
" —_— . : : ‘- 1]1 [R2) RES. 3.83K /8 W 17, MF /309¢4/3 3¢fic
—— R B '
— R . . - ——y— » . -2 R22 RES. /00K 1/4 W 59, 3024¢6 35
—_— 2 —— T T e me ' 5 |6 |R2 3, AR, ARACSAII|AES. 75K 1/ P57, 730484/ 36
— — —_— —o— i : 5|5 [R29,A¢t R73,8%,278 |POY.I10K 3)$W 207 76 PR 1309/43-/0 37 g
@ oy e — , —we — —cn— .. 3| 3 |R3/, ReG,RBP POT. 2K 3/4W 10% 76PA 1309/#3-08 |3a
) -y o — _oesy  _mm T Tel 3|3 [R37,R9,R87 RES. 330 s/sw 3% /300295 39
- —_—— — —we— —en- ¢, S| 5 |R58,Reo,R62.R7,R82 |RES. 511 1/8wW 1% mF 130247/ *o| B
[ Q @ - —R— T — . ' 111 |R75 RES. 243K 1/8W 12 MF . |/309¢/8 *
A _m— 8 R : . . C e ey N 2|2 |RetRES RES. 10 Yaw 59 /1300758 42§07
—o e — —n IE”EI —_— — | p— r 111 |Rse RES. 2.7 Y2 W /079. 130 94%¢ 43
. —o e — El —n— 2 s 6 |G [R&Y.THRU R1¢ RES. 22 Ygw 57, 730796 9 e
., 1 B —_—r— ' S —— ’:‘u—- —ro—— N 1]: |[RBS RES. 250 Yo w S % /730/40 / S
e T — . 0 —a— e —ae—— v 3|3 [R28,863,R77 RES. 1. 96K Yaw 1% mF /306833 3 B
[ -T11are RES. /47 K 1/8W 1% MF /305708 ¢
7 '&!E?-S- et} 3|3 |[R34R95,R9% RES. /P KYew 52 /300479 *+8
9
NN ]
D | m
818
Tdare| s oemawanow | oeschPTION D l",.;:'
ercisomomev. | K | [ [ 1 N I N O O A I
DATE
6534D | NONE N CETTE o i f“'
A 3 |, 2N524 5 3 A
n D662 INE45 2
3 ¥ INIGO8 _ ™ DEC PACK HEAD
o e 3. [746A [ SAME POSITION SERVO
< B
o T [+ S NEXT HIBHER ASOY AMP  RKS-|
- .
AaPRCTIY ExPTONS e STATED, NSOV 2 DeC wo. Y e | mw o ————pks| 6938-2-! R
SEMICONDUCTOR 2
= P LTI g CONVERSION CHART s 7 oz uL11111,111[
s= 8 [ 7 1 6 5 | 3 | 2 |



‘ L —
8 | 7 | 6 | . 3 |]a] 08869 |Sa]2 | |
m.,gnouu— Naveia, o%e e prep- - e — —
:-'mu--unuu'-q:'c.::: .
e bente fur 0. o s of o wihaut BUZ RKS-&
= i POWER M\P‘
D TO A GONVERTER DRIVE WIVES . ) 2 RKS"E.
o5 R4 - £ ——AAlCoUNT PULSE FWD H
A ok (34.86)% ; 404
RK3-2 DIFF 2L
pe RS
D0Ge4  34EN % Ris2 D
PRSP TR o el svw (CULLY . - —24g»2——AClcounT PULSE REV W
D? 3 - ¥V 404
UK *
/K32  DIff ‘QLWIJ") .
D8 R? a3 2 . RKS2.
pesz. ﬁ c{> 2 AD
R”K3-2 mn”,ﬂ_maszx{ s 0 Ty OUTER LINIT H
)
oY) 2 Ls e adal 10K TINTAGA | ¢
on MW DIFr il (8.09K) % F = 3.3y 5 , o RKS-2.
+HSF v B, Des2 740 o INNER LIMIT W
Y SOMMITT TRIGGER
= 3.3V
$iadw, w rox Acz, Ami
> ez, @ND
e (#5)’ =F senert L el THRU o,
§“ - QOIUF
3 Q4 g3 BA2 2T
N auszes 3 15K W Y VEW (1] F
l G LN T ca. C
POSITION Lsuf
SIN POSITION W SIGNAL - R8T
TP-love-P H —AA— T v
R&S Lo
VAW 295 T .owr
M—\sr W
: al - =
., e o e -
1AW, 15y BBZ_ A -
oy = g:;gw 15V N Ton vy 14
R +L o | EE ~15A
S 3.9K,\[AW = ! = 114w B €—
RS T owr :
2 - .
-—SL R’i‘ |7A2A'w_- —l~ ez -5 r= «
r : .
S 15K 39K ro2 T owr —
LI arrr b - - I5¢ T
TaF ’ i/4W é en o
= + oiwur =
oK, /aW - - ':CD
. £y
Cos Posrmen t‘téss g
TP-lowe-p w5y B2 +ISF
VM +L oy B
4 I5UF L ANA— +15M 4
Cragsis - Ir4 mesf . o
A ' FS  VELOCITY TP R3O —= o
—Ccon PoAmoudll ggg,/? pf AW 2o B
— ¢ 1/4W ‘:]E cw.u B
TACHOMETER| - RR1 RAS = .owr
AMP M ﬂﬂ#g ‘%‘.‘. +15C
@0 Tosiow /AW g
= ‘;‘f\’° TP-CO- = OVF —
C4 = 2N 5248
= Rl {
f{s(u d Iy o _é[ )oe SLoTS
Tt TPHCO— oty REF DESIGNATION ] DESCRIPTION l PART NO. m:o"\'
cs = R10 - 2N%245 - —I5B +158 PARTS LIST -
" oIBAHEA OISUF oK ( jan \Llr Limirs TP [ 1 [ 1
1t VW 7
5 Al m RN, 7 EGUIPMENT
UALUES SHOMN W PENTHESIS N LOCATIONS (34,5 AG, A7, DIFERENTIATORS b SAMPLING CHASSIS a1 o P10 = S O s
R R R4 YA VARIATION 1N THE FETS _ Sonronen |
TO BEU ~YAV, oN = FWD  SEEK l
AXQS DOUBLE DENSITY (RKOSF). N glol— DEC PACK HEAD
N T i POSITION /SERVO | .-
UNLESS GTHERWISE INDICATLO: 2 il HE PREAMP
REUSTORS ARL 6W. 3 Ql4 NEXT , RK5-2
a Gi2 r .
‘ = DEC NO. EIA NO. DEC NO. E1A NO. 6938+0-! +R
| : 5 SEMICONDUCTOR CONVERSION CHART oF 2 Y.
=== 8 I 7 R 6 A 5 ) 4 1 3 | i Co 4L




I % T-0—9O0 CAK
3000] 3218

TING SCHEMATIC 1S FURINENED ORLY FOR TEST AND IMSNIERANCL AURAREES. Tie
CHCUITS AL MIOPMISTARY 5 RATURE AND SHOL0 Of TEATED ACCRNBINGLY
corvaamet (71 OV SUNTAL COWRIENT COMERANEN
L] G —ee —— -2
== O o ——
al -
' - 2 @
— -
ey —_—— - 9
e amend -
¢« 5 9 e 4 e - . - - ) —_— .
| I Y + —-.-; f’-\ ( \
b B, 3
-] - : ] [
\ - \ @ \
£ .
PR AN [4 \ \ € < \
_ . =
H—Hisv
v 8
... 2 b
2037
& POWER AMP ORIVE
o o
To%
ﬁ7>m
by / Otce
e < t DI\N"
2K I El\. ‘50 ?y LINEAR
| cow 4 o
(]
= /e
%
w 9 Down bl %ﬂ
I5UF
4] 4.4
»>200 30
w 172w
T T = =
OWF +| BUF
3 by 24
> 1K >22 s
<“ 20.1
1%
LMEM MOTOR L 4
P =5V

TRANSISTOR & DIODE COMVERSION CHANT | ey "™ DECPAK HEAD POS.
====={F=-=- o : SERVO Pg AMP. ]
| e Samomaion| 0 |&] s %




3| 1 | s | 5 ¥ i | 3 | 2 | 1
\5 NOTES.

23 28 0 SEE NOTE #1
. 25 29 305k 29 1LAPPLY ITEM NO 34(THERMAL JOINT COMPOUND}
\ ’ BETWEEN T RANSISTORS (8.5 & G.4) AND
P [ shadn ITEM NO 30 (WASHER), ALSO BETWEEN

ITEM NO 30 (WASHER) AND ITEMNO25
[BRACKET, HEAT SINK).

—

....,

— -
[ '
! 1 K L_____,_J
| |
4l ' '. '
R Pl ” - B
I~
— \\ \
>~ %g LOCATING PN THIS SIDE
] G . ,
i | ’ — - 8544 FBS. ' —
- ¢ — - - 0 I
_ Ry
. —RS— e £ ’ B
—
—_— @ 2, & | 8 \ si -4 o« z
co—R7
| ‘ &% €l w w T
F + ' —R9— _E f
o— wRe w - G @
—hi0 —
cs — z
4 C4— }
— — 375
+ ﬁ‘: K o . _ 2.44REF —
o X w w Y v
! L] A 8 B A
. a3
£ . v ar \ v 1375 E
. —_— ; ¢ \ £ ¢
A RR—— ) )
A — 7 ==
‘—-

i . B
! .
. Heoy = (ASSY-HOLE DRILLING LA¥OUT 1D ## HoPs@S33
32
u (A COMPOUND THERMAL JOINT 9008268 51
3 INGULATOR wWASNER 9006721 EJ o
I3 WEP WUT 4- 40 © T eecess? 29
o “ 9006012 -4 [28]
ry CWLET | 2100 & [ %0067 s T27]
v Wousine © Pin MATE- W-LOCK “ [ izosss0-06 J2¢]
— : BT, WaAT o Jomo-seosec-0o] o]
[ SRACKET, SERVO BOARD fc-mo-ssosenod cel
v TTCHED CIRCUIT BOARD 1 socerar Tz
[ PING FOR MATE-N-LOCKR 130946601 |22
' [1] [13 LmB01 \piozee |2t}
v [ B [Trass _ 2wzve 1503068 130
v | o3 TRANS  2N3I9 1509581 19
(4 | ez ] [ TRaws_Dac pesce 1510414 0
' o TRANS DEC D44C8 OR TP A | 131088 1 [
[3 ne, RE RS INe BEW, S ¥ 1500368 16
2 SCAEW, 4 -40% 114 SINDERWO.SLOTTE) 8006008-4 (15
V| mi3 POT 2K g W _10% 62PR 1309180-07 (14
1T Re Wi 1.2k ,.26W, % 13C1320 13
T RS Wis_ £20,.25% 5% 1300271 12
- i [ R RES 200,1W, 57 1302380 "
2 | me.m0 RES 1004 .26W. 8% 1300829 0
2 | m3.s res 0. .20w. B% 1301949 L]
V| mz RES  10,.5W, 57 1300168 s PXi
t | R.RS ) RES_ 3.0 2 W, 6% 1301640 3
1 3 Ll A, 10W, I 1309108 s | Qf
11 s SWITCH , TOGGL T- 8001 1210309 51
B 2] C3.ca CAR 1S UP, 20V, 107 1004848 3 N
1] _Cé CAP 33 PF. 100V .57 1000009 3
11 cs CAP WUP,100V,107- 1008348 2 %
2| ci.ca CAP .OIUF , BOV, 807 [} &S
i | a2 RES 2K 1/4W 5. 1302386 | WMODULE ECO HIRTORY <
13 XY COORDINATE HOLE LOCATION - -]
- 34 [mer! CIRCUNT  SCHEMATIC -C8-1604 -O- 1 s
07 BENE—— ) | w=m
[FAST USED O OBTIWOD T A
RK$S 00 Saae WV
N EB :
NEE N
N by
& 3 o TR — HEAD POSITION A
e —_ el TN 3T —
| xTe o [ow | ’ §§' z i? DAS €6 — SERVO POWER AMP
D AN SV 20 WBMLLY P 7 A 14 ) mon = YT —_—
] MrSCVRY GO M RS Mt | WO Loadl B Radad Pla = e T T e = . -
IC PE LOCARONS - JNPER LISY x SEMCONNCIURCINEREEN GUNY
—=F= s T__i 7 I i I 3 ’ 3 e——
3 | 2 - | 1




DOOR LOCKED SWITCH

Ik

DOOR UNLOCK SQLENOID RET.

L +HEVOC H
2
|4> + —OND L
! Ts
I LOAD
*S>— 1 LOAD INDICATOR L IND:
> L
| .
|
. ! m I3
| I N rov
NKEAUT INDICATOR L 1
s> 1 TC e,
|
! 12
[ wv
| PROT
8> WRITE PROTECT INDICATOR L IND,
|
i
! I6
I wT
35 | WRITE INDICATOR L IND
I
| 1s
ON
| oL
63 I SEEK DONE INDICATOR L .
1
I
I
I 7
2> | FAULT INDICATOR L INDe
~ T
|
|
I Is
I RD
- " READ INDICATOR L IND,
- |
PR LOAD L
]
10 >——d RUN L sw2
| Ru«l LOAD
I 2 3
! i
I
7> WT. PROT. SW_OFF L
1
'3 I WL PROT. SW ON L sw3
I WT. PROT. WT. PROT.
i ON ), OFF
I 1
I
15> : INTERLOCK L

CARTRIDGE SEATED SWITCH

TRANSISTOR & DIODE CONVERSION CHART J

DEC

EIA

DEC

ElA

TITLE RK7-1
RKO5 CONTROL PANEL

Ll

NUMBER

Cs | 5409698-0—1

SIZE
C

EQU IPME N T[ gt Jcoot

CORPORATION| C | CS | 5409898-0-!

"Imucneﬁn REv.

ol 111]]

REV
1




e A e, S i e

R S ". ] - T - -’ - ; U — e
E l | 3 I : * 4 I 3 I - I .
J
i
- 12 |
v ; 5 }
;
10
W W P ) H
™
A -
w-. 'w
i 1
\ i 16 o
z
z
z 16
T i
o B VT VTV
gAML T TR
by 3oz || HRVARVAR A F
by T T 2. 3; 1 |t
iy 44 o ovhivT b
Ky VT il
h ' LW L W
7.50 “3,2 LU&F S
_—
z-
12 N Il
H NON
~dls NP T
! YigYi Yid
N Y%Yng"! z- NON NON
DT T T TT E
';J‘ Ya, Yer&_;
oK : 16 B -z
\ITYI;Y(ZTYQ ; NON NON -l
XYL LOCATING PIN
J3 ICB) N Ng N Q—_; FARSIDE -2 CONNECTORS
N
z Y&y A ’ all
W W
i E
B °
H = g |
'. ® ]
L D
3.680
17
REF] TASSY/DRILLING HOLE LAYOUT DAH-540°C9805] 19
4 SCR. PHL PAN HD* 440 5/16 L6| 9000101 }I8
2 NUT CLIP $6-32 3008423 W7
2 SWITCH BUTTON 1203317-07 3
19 PIN SOCKET MATE-N-LOCK 1209486 s
16 TERMINAL SOLDERLESS 9007812 “ c
sz EYELET FEED THROUGH 2006 TH 13
4 NUT KEPS#4- 40 9006557 52 |
e £1,12,13.14,15.16.17,18 LARP llg!‘li’ "
4 LOCK WASWER INTERMAL 632 9006633 w0
4 SCREW PriL PAR HEAD -I2RSNELE | 9006021~ 1 L
2 SWITCH MOUNTING BAR B i [
1 53 SWITCH ,ROCKER 12053878 v
1 s2 SWITCH, ROCKER 1205941 []
) Jy3 Nm:w“‘l’m-lm‘” 120933015 L ] é
1 g2 HOUSING , SOCKET ITE- 8-LOCKA B 1209380- 048 -
3
1 CONMECTOR BRACKET e [
1 ETCHED CINCUIT BOARD S000697 +
~ WODWE £C0 MISTORY —~ [i-wieseced oo
[mer] '— v CO-ORDWATE HOLE LOCATION  JCo-3408608-0-4
wer| CIRCUIT SCHEMATIC b -CS-5400888-01 ry
. N SRNNEN —— e
FIRST USLD ON _ OPT/MOD T3
RKPS 1
3 ~|o] >
o §
NS 3 RK7-2
IPHE Jf A
el 2l3 CONTROL PANEL
— 14 fhele (RKDS)
----—u-n.u“‘ = - ﬂ"- Yorr =6 :§§
d I
i P wocAToNS ASPER LST j, \ 3 scw | ) S -0-0
[t [
| 7 | | 5 4 ) 3 | ] 1




m-----:--n o3 4 I é I J | 4 l 3 | [H I'”G:%gﬁow‘lfglaﬂz l ]
rty of Dight Squigment Corporstion ant 4 . .

lH] T

pics| 54095740

st
:.::'L‘L.‘:".J.'.:.‘:-‘-‘J{.‘.‘.& o2
N )
®
9 DISK SPINDLE MATOR
G
D a_ O | 6 DISK SPINDLE AC
!——— ! 1
NOTE: 03
1. RELAY CONTACTS MRE SHOWN INTHE N7
DE-ENERGIZED P05 ITIONS . 3
2. SAFETY RELAY L MWD BLOWER MTR A, ( s
\ n:;n:;: A’::T‘I::SME SIGNAL . . O |3 BLOWER MaToOR
" RELAY L AND DISK RELAY DR ARE L ¢ A G
THE SAME 5 IGNAL . 8 O |2 BLOWER Ac
4. THIS MODULE MUST BE UL APPROVED L D4 . " BC Low
I < vy
A5 T Dood K] -O |8 AC LOw
B \ s poo3
T e 1 -O |1 GND/ BATTEAY (+)
; K| IN4OO4| . 5
3 : ¥o)
4 7 BATTERY (-
;lSK ) W, 5% \ 7 e
SPINDLE O | 10 LINEAR MOTOR
MOTOR
4
c RELAY O | 4 LINEARMOTOR (W)
A
¢ 57 O |13 (SAFETY RELAY L
SAFETY Ke 1N4009 BLOWER MTR RELAY DR
RELAY R2
E 21
VY (TRY
B IW,5% —O | 5 +1svoc
DISK RELAY DR
O | W4 \ SPINDLE MOTOR RELAY L
12 BATTERY CHARGE
BATTERY
CHARGE :E-Ts?g
CIRCHT  { /4w, 59 DI
Of- —1+0O | 15 —isVDC
De12 \J
' &
£ EH
N - soons el 2
8 w . o ’ |
+ T w i
—_— |
3 —_—T —— . emm— _; H
8 * . s 9 ! z
D2 x 2 : oz % X s 2 = % £
Y ] s
—v—_ﬂ.l'_ F ] 3.
Y n 7 4
Y A IS T
o3 Ki
w
. c.ml REF DESIGNATION I DESCRIPTION I PART NO. I’Lg‘
. : PARTS LIST
ETCH BOARDREV | F | | |
D003 IN994 v d {3 | BYEEM
| =l COR 1oN
A D672 IN3653 G s - 9| 12 | fegtivali
TIMLE
g % T Jaansger o 72 l)‘ C pACK
| =
J3 2 MOTOR RELAYS
E W
= ® NEXT HIGHER ASSY
) T
DEC NO, EIA NO, DEC NO. EIA NO. plcs 5409?“%’?104 l h
e ] SEMICONDUCTOR CONVERSION CHART 1’37::7 o 3 wr] T 1 1T 1T 1T T 1T 11
DRD-138" - i "
JEmE————_ - | .. -
- 7 , 5 | 5 ) E I 2 l e




v 4 3 | 2 | 1
s popiosen.
] )
[ 5909574
w _ D/ w
0 —p— ’ T H
R3 g -—mm e
B 3
D2 X
-] X z . 2 3 |
2.4AREF 3 © 9 [N
= -4 z z z
Y 2 2 5 8 n 4
Yo z e 2 B & =
| 4 27 10 13 F
z
R2 . LF.N_. \ z
Y Y » A A X U
) D6 z X —"& * F) -
______________________ L
Ki ¥ T
D3
W .
T w
- E
- N
8.56 REF
Il
10 ¢
LOCATING PIN ——
CERE 2TE 5\
A
D
D2 & D3 I3
A
! > A \
/ \ P_,P_,\;r_]_ -
| L
L]
= L 1y
" . T — -
' ’] R AR Sl - —_——t e T e — =~
—_— r__:_‘r-‘ i3 ¢
/
/ 7=
5756 &
2 O O et Do s Aot oMo s
g-iilie
A YELEY G- 06136 |13
T2 222
) “N- i 26 -01 t
-15 7) =
o
o
R3 R Q Vgw §% 0
= o
ot S
CAUTION =)
CHANGE COULD AFFECT UL LISTING - s
[T vz on Tl wer oemamancn r— e
RKOS X1
IO BOARS MV F
QAERER] ; L
o} 315 " raesogssmndaiin
- 282 4 DECPACK A
i "
T Tee o] 2({ ﬂg T M,|MOTOR RELAYS
o S - DO [IN9S4 00
LY CACIPTENS Mt STATTD MMOVE e | Ty |TONT zh\ cwo | v | scw | e 95 B
IC P LOCATIONS MPER LIST SEMCONIUCTIR COVEREISN CMST
e N T 7 ' 5 r 4 3 | 2 | 1




. (RS O |
| _ 7 6 5 l 4 3 | [T T27gda]2 1
e d [y - : o
o eaping o & bn:{..h‘== R ) NOTES'
g ol o e manuioctiror sk of s without N .
, . TERFA
’ ppriiipteny _e A6 I\ RN eAD 0 Il SAFETY RELAY ~ AND BLOWER
(- FILE READ N e —
e B3 o SRRTBLR— = - MTR RELAY DR ARE THE SAME
WRITE PROTECT STATUS L “ege-m _AQPEE RED/ WHT ﬂﬁr Enfg SIGNAL.,
R A — - Age SR 7R —LoAD SW.i, > 2. SPINDLE MOTOR RELAY L AND
SEER INCOMPLETE Aps-S2 ] ] F RN SEEX DONE__(ONCYL) DISK RELAY DR ARE THE SAME .
| R/w/3 READY L Ape-M AD6 NI T BLU/BLK WHITE PROT_ 9 T :
J WRITE GATE L 955_,_22 Ti “RED W p%b?—*ﬂ'm':- 5] 13 SIGNAL.. 0
L STROBE L . BP&-HI AD6 Al BLK COAD IND
; SELEcT OL 0g8-I2 AGE LI GRN/WAT RUN SW_1
- “ADDR Age-TZ ADER LU7 WHT DOOR UNIDCK SOLENOID L | /1
SELECT ) L aga- K2 A®6 D) ED/BLK 18V e
__amg_g.;s ACCEPTED L. age-Rr2 AGEMI [RY) T_SW_ON [ CCNTROL
SELE 2L j APB-L2 ¢ ADE TI WHT/BLK HRITE P! 'ﬁgom_“,p PANEL
[ READ OLOCR B@8-s1 AGE R WHT TNTERLOCK L i5
G mfﬁ oare L_Bpe Bl _BLK/WHT DOOR UNLOCK SOLENOID -
CONTRCLLER ~|—WRITE DATAAND CLOCK L ade-Fe PSSEMEU T BgE EY REO/WHT WHT P
SEoTHD Buier SFS-Nz =E-ER-1 S fTen —uny 3
CYLINDER ADORESS @ L APB-K| gl GRY/ORN 1| Je
~ CYLINDER ADDRESS (L Ag8-DI A €6 I ORN7BLK CARTRWGE [ ) GRY/YEL o —
CYLINDER ADDRE3S 2L AP -Lf S| WHT SEATED l L]
CYLINDER ADORESS 5L aga-ci 06 F1 ORM — poor |
CYLINDER ADDKESS 4L Ag8-Fi E Al BLK LOCKED '
CYLINDER ADDRESS sL Aape-Ji 'Eosm RED GRY/
CYLINDER ADDORESS aL Aps-E| RED i
__("_YLINDEﬁ ABDRE 7L Ap8-HI TR
INDEX PULSE L ' Bgs-mi TB2 [ SWI 3] sz aRN [ 1
ECTOFR ADORESS @L B@8-LI BO6 KR! _GRN/BLR[ 3 CRN COS L 4 ORN
ECTOR _ALDRESS | L Ap8-Fe BO6 LI GRNMMT| | BLU SIN W E_U v ‘
ECTOR ADDKESS 2L BPs - K2 BOETI WHT/BLK] 2 | _ WHT S\M L 2 YEL |
EQTOR ADDRESS AL Bga-Ji BESM! BLUL 5 | GRY AT 5 GRY LINEAR .
WRITE PROTECT SET L Bp&-R2 BO6 NI BLU/ 6 | vie __LMITL BRN | TRANSDUCER
- RESTORE | v B85 Py _BLWWNT| 4] YE HOWE L |
: READ GATE L Q&i_m — _BLRI T ﬁggg TEQULE WHT/REDOR wWHT : C.
AC LOW Bpe-FI /}7 GWD y WRT |
D2 LOW Bp8-F2 BLK |
- HIGH DENSITY L . _1BOB-P2 T e
_— a3 TBI
3z 5 RED
BLEr
g §§ 3 POWER SECTOR TRAN SDUCER
3 & LINEAR MOTOR K
°<i- e L_EA.W o | gﬁron INDEX__RAW
O tla : ot GROUND
> z L] iz 2E BATTERY (~) e
H ol N BATTERY (=)
° a’l>§g JUMPER =E ISk sPINDLE AC -t SECTOR TRANSDUCER| LINEAR MOTOR —
B3 Ac_HI - RED] POSITIONEE ColL & O
>
olulmialglly m-n gk ]
*|7i+lS[3«8 TE+ 1,
I [ dalslalslddslana. usTiealsl Tua [alilal ] 3 [iTllelsTelal ol ] J2 FED | ! 3 -
WHT 1 2 r.54f 1 arng . !
WHT FOR 115V RED | = - w2 &
LINE CORD RN | POWER SUPPLY ASSY, H743 JUMPER 132 FF < SN Ve aos !
AC INPUT 384.(wHT) S BICWER -
AC LOW —T FOR 230V WHT 16 gxp MCTOR N
3 DC Low —2 JUMPER 283 - >
(RED) RI ONLY =
CLOSES <.
6 =l2lS 2 Slx| & l | DURING ]
5 wl~ 15 L START )
X=ls S 12§ |5
Y4 = a e RED
HEE HNNE Slsl> BLY
3lElR H Sixi3NZ| %2 B
| «] 3|3 wiol&]leloly M
(G 3 F 1 B Y B P A
altl lslsl e (SPINDLE MTR RELAY L, DISK RELAY DR) ;
o|=l<|E|5|8|S RELAY L.BLOWER MTR RECAY DR) YEL N
_ I | o] . START |
I_ &l DISK_SPINDLE
3| |g|  MoTor
5 |a
NRE
<
= o)
. 9l
Jisle % ? E 3% ‘l_mﬁl ON OFTIONMODEL ] ar. | DESCRIPTION | earrao. l‘!E
§ W ég 21s12 RKQS PARTS LisT
. : o 3 s $; T UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED Eﬂ”'j"rj_-f Linhd EQUIPMENT
El<in, z g 5i5|3 LINEAR MOTOR H s s iy = z SIICRIRN CORPORATION
ol " IS +15 st / ./ —
A 2 CAN :§°“§z° o A A— §Zt> e e ] YILUIN A
°§: BN 1S e a‘&'l ¥z HEHEEE oo |20 - C=Ar=Is WIniNG
égg I P61 23456789100 1213415] P?[g 23456 o repr——prerrre— < 4 NCis
2311812 315 OTOR  RELAY oeR — e
13|82 ‘ M AMPLIFIER MATERIAL NEXT HIGHER
R RSN BOARD B0ARD —_— " WOMSTA WV
| Al |V 5409474 Hega B-DD - Rngs -7 pleolin,s - -1 3
|| S : FINISH ALE__NONE Y
5[ bt Jowe— o Jow T T T LT T T T 1]
DEC rONM NO
bl 7 [ 6 5 ) 4 3 | 2 !
»



0l vyQ

OL8N— 1€01—(s2€)-91 D3 wyo04d 230

T T [ 1 [ 1 T | 1 1uswe ¢ 40 <z 133H
< LT-@-dsgiy .—& < ATAWISSY MOvdodd
"ON 093] ‘AT d YIGWNN 30092)32ZIS ‘ON ASSV 31111

1334 06 = HL9N3T 378vD WiOL

WONIXYW S 3LON x x x

—

¥Y=-AS0MN

N‘ge’

NOILVIMVA/ALILNVNOD

F9QEM JOOd IDATYIAVO

8LOETZT | P1

NOILdIYOS3a

"‘ON L4Vd /"ON 9Ma [},

23S g3anss!

2. Q@3Ind3HI

¢/ a1va| 7&\ ailva
. %\waxﬁ\\m\oozu §w . DN3
A S 78 7L 7 74 F7  3lva

x9bzZqoW ex0T A9 3AQVNW

asn Io<mm<

SLl
NOILVdO0dd0D 1

hmﬁ_>mowmuoo<

HVNAVN

:Om 1v1ii9id

oy

oLl v¥a

OL8N— 1€01—(s2€)-91 J3d wy o4 534

q'ay’vv
4
f 2

| | L LT T 1 1 |sia Z 40 1  133H
a_h. mooﬁ < LT=@=-dS ._ ‘ < XTEWISSY MOVdodd

93] ‘A3 YIGNNN 3009|3218 ‘ON ASSY ERFEFS
zle ONIYdS DNINIVLIEY AOAIUINVYO gL6ztel | €1

TNNNYW HONVNAINIYW J0

WAAOD LNOYA GNIHIE LYASNI°HAVL FAISTHAV

TRTIVISNTYL DNIBH CLEN-%601-(6LY)

—9T-DuGEF Iddis NOILONULSNI &HL OL Lds

MEGWNN NOIIVOIJILNIAI FATHA THL HOVLLV| *ELON*»
*MOVd dHL OL JJdLNOOW Fuv
_ 6 % 8 SWHLI'MOVY ¥ NI QEdJIHS SI LINA JI | HION«

Tt SHAEWNN NOILVOTJILNAAI HAINA OTLSTVL 4xC 1
Tt (ANVH IHOIY¥) LDIovdd ONIJJIHS Z-1696%L | 11
K GNVH LIT1) LDIOVHE DNIJAIHS T-16967L | OT

*MOVY ¥ NI QdddIHS SI LINN NIHM

FYINOEd ATTYNOILIAAY H¥V [T ANV OT SWALI | *HLON
Tt T Assdl oL dInssI s¥M IVHI LdS dSN}SISSYHO AAITS Iy NnoumemONH *6
|1 LD FUVMAQIVH ONIINNOW 0~-0-9L2600L-0Y~Y | *8
T|o dOIDdES 9T EDATIINYD ASIA Z0-6LOETOE | L
of T HOLOES ¢T EOATILEVO MSId 00-6L0ETOE | 9
HEA] ITX ONINVIIO AVaH L00002Z | &
|1 13gd § F1avd SNAINN 80-vTIT oq ] v
1l TYANUW EONVNAINIVW 3 .

- Sm—— o = =
T T T LadHs o-ds0Mu~-dd-d) LdS &INI YaWOLSND o-dcoNg | T
%F NOILdI¥0S30a |"ON 14Vd /"ON 9Ma W
t Jg wm 31va|
% \xw“\w ;J“m“v.\mww.wzm

2L A0w &/ 31va
x0bz39W €101 A9 JAVN

NOILVI¥VA/ALILNVNO

!

>mowwuoo<

VN ‘' GUVNAVN

ss
z NdIND3 1vlLIOIa




EQUIPMENT
(ol

e

DRAWING DIRECTORY

CUSTOMFR PRINT SET INDEX THIS IS PRINT SET
: SEQUENCE . SEQUENCE PRINT SET TYPE
| MoRaVING DIRECTORY “TBo0HTEH - SHEET #1ONLY T UNIT VARIATIONS
CIRCUIT SCHEMATIC ~ DeCS-H73-f1 -~ .
45V REGULATOR ~ §-1A-5409503-0-0
CIRCUIT SCHEMATIC ~ D-CS-5409503-0-1 VARIATION TITLE
$15V REGULATOR ~ e 1A=5409484-0-0
CIRCUIT SCHEMATIC ~ D=CS-5400484.0-) . | H743-aA | POWER SUPPLY 115V X
___ W743.AB | POWER SUPPLY 230V
WG PRINTS
POWER SUPPLY £ ~UA~H743-0-0
POWER SUPPLY (PL) A=PL-H743-0-0
DRAWING DJRECTORY B-DD-H743.§
PACKAGING INSTRUCTION A-PI-3700130-0-0
ORN. ToATE T mimie
§ E < |m Ulo wlw x|/ X JS 20 a d wni USED ON OPTION/MODEL J. FLEMING '*dn
RIS cH ‘D.._ . |OATE POWER SUPPLY (H743)
. nﬁ'l‘) _ m¢m®|\ [ RSN 4‘77&4
Y Al R O o o g o [P
2 1ol ] 1 e Lol 1 e
0 o] < W1 D
E 5 Q| T g = ,:I) (Y § g li N N N N 7/.%_,,4,479 x///T-;zz SIZE[CODE NUMBER REV
F X |x x|l el Lo TIT|T|T FIELOSERV.  [DATE | g | pp w7434 T
LAY o B ¢gmmmmnggge PRI <
F | < {:*9 pu e S LA Y K gl (Rl A Ll R B . ' T
ﬂ&w”-"—' Lo |mlnle|lo|o|—| <N SHEET ! OF 3 DIsT ¥
DKR 106

DEC 16—(325)—1062—1—N871




! ' . S S S Y S S V¢ 3 W -1:20~ oY
;”1 :‘.,}
rs/ F/ ar IELW%VAUP//SV ONERATLION.
c .
A~ SN P AR 00« 0O 0 O ;
s | 4] ann _M__SA 3 éog‘r-rfo ég&f»?s I b _‘I b,
: 243 i ‘
V4 RN o RN
” 2 2 £ x i § g D
AT 3 | &y ALU
O -I Aﬂ{ XYY
WY : RED) R0 f -
] Bk . g RS e
‘g I GRY/RED l_q" ; i I A
. o L .
S L . T
o 33 (3 3 2 |
T 3 . ; .
>4 |£> M!‘" " + %ﬂm s
I ¢ %:*
=74 f p ,
6
P4yt pos
ro> 260 Soshr 2| — -
l: . REL sov L Q¢A 31} >—
> 2 RED £ D .
8r/ 1 Bk X
3 |or == S wer— 36 > c
7| s
i AELAY
J3 MW >—  saasp
R P
S OARE SHIT A /> mﬁr Gﬁ}/’AWT :° >>.: SEP?
EATTERY [=4 W H,’- TRED wpr/‘asa sot] >—
::o%oaf ?3) —
ceznvee€ |3y GRY/WHT ;.: JoV DC »9 =
) ReD | >— P POWER CORD 230V 1700016-09 |22,
scower | #> £ o >3] >— R WP S0Rf /O VIC 7010704 |21 [e=—
SemeE 192 34 YeL rJﬁ‘w" W) — 1 |Pa JUMPER AC- W1 B-1A-3008729-30120 ]
S >
bf vze Vro FA‘”' o 1 |P2 - Jouweer 230V IB1-70087292 01 W [k
Cos1¢ ;: P Ry > > 1 P2 JUMPER UBV B iar08729-1-0] 18 [
7 . MATE-N-LOCK ', 8PN 1209340- 01 (§]
acewer |9 HwHT 3 [ P3,pa,rs CONN, ’ _
" ] Tsi TERMMAL STRiP (6P0s) | 800€s0e |16 7
s 1 | T TRANGFORWER 161081 x%ic\
5 Gry/ree Gd’);,éfé’é GRY foRw T o
L INEAL P~ TOR ot GRN I [P7 CONN, MATE-N-LOCK, § PIN 1209381-06_ [13] 2
3>___| \ [ PE CONN,MATE=-N-LOCK, V3 PIN 120035118 2 ':E
- 1 +5V REGULATOR E-1A-5409503-00] 11
v/ 2 %15V REGULATOR £-1A-540948404 10 3
sy 0 orw b 23| ' [&n BATTERY TN EY
—5v 2> By PN 7™ comen B POWER CORD 1B V 1700006 -09 |8
»Sv 13>4 REL aw LR 2| ua,us CONN, MATE-R-IICK , 3PIN 1209350-03 | - »
SNO | #> Lk &y A >— Heda 2|uz,ve CONN, MATE-N-LOCK, 414 1809350 -04 |6
730V AC |5>- Ry e 2 | J1, US COMN, MATE-N:LOCK,S Pl 1209350-05 |5
Ac cow | LRN BLK | o5 > TR LINE FILTER grzeTn |4 |
o comw |7> eRY/ELy —ﬂ)#&‘ 36| »— 2 ]c,c2 CAP GOOONF, S0V o050 |3
&> BRN >4 >— 2 [oi,02 RECTIFIER (M DARSO-8) 11008/ 12
7> 6RI\/BLY t | cm CIRCUIT BREAKER GA 1209203 !
777 FIRST USED ON OPTION/MOOEL
J6 /moce ory REF DESIGNATION DESCRIPTION parr o, JIEM
H743 PARTS LIST
AC LCW [1> ETCH BOARDREV | | L1 1 ‘
DC LOW |2» .;L 5 QUIPMENT
e 1 LY L.lu i CORPORATION
o] - o | m 0 - ; e A . M MAYRARD. MASSACHUSETTS
ANE INF VS SRR G o A
211N ERET A 8|2 . y .
ENSIER (o (it]ors 1% laf B ot TR ACIRCUIT  SCHEMATIC:
LIENCE IRR Sl FE e | [(I3E - " Ha3 \
dois § i = 5 L NEXT A . ‘
o 18015 R NS i 8-DD-HM3—g el
ERNS BBk o I DEC MO, EiA NO. DEC NO._ 1| T 1A NO, ; pksin7az —g -1
» o
4| FE| & S 2 5 SEMICONDUCTOR CONVERSION CHART AT ST, .
DEC FORM NO. T L 3T T g ’/'L
DRD-138 8 7 ! 6 T 4 l 3 ’ 2 . [ 1 .



" l 5 | 6 { 4 3 , “gp—o-sgsovsmz | 1
I oy WIRE _TABLE COMPONENT NOTES: V
SR rs -~ [Tea] DESCRIPTIONLENGHISTRIP | STRIZ CONNECTIONS :::"‘ '°":o POt 1.R13 1S USED FOR OUTPUT VOLTAGE ADJLSTMENT
. NO.|AWGQ [COLOR [ik.2 Wyl FROM | TO e CYET | R7 IS USED FOR OUTPUT CURRENT ADJUSTMENT.
oo 42| — oKk jei | — | ver (LI = . — 2. CUT LEADS OF RES.(R22) SO THERE 1S %" OF A
4e] — lok {2W { — | vz LI R Lokl = LEAD LEFT ON BOTH ENDS.  —{R2Z }—
¢8[/8 Ivio [24 ] 2 ve: Qs-¢ puly L
5 6 GRN_|4M | va" | 1/2° D2 ANODE | Sk ’ b
. &5 YEL |4J8 | 1/2~ | ve” [D3CATHODE IR2i-Ti 3. CUT LEADS OF CAR (Cii) SO THERE IS 2 OF A
70 WHT 4% | ve® | 12" ISAITLUGSL]QS-E 54 LEAD LEFT ON BOTH ENDS. —fcCil__ }—-
%9 GRY |54 | ve© | v2- [SPUT LUG"2 |Q5-B % B e
10 2~ " [sPuT weslas-c ‘ ’
32 e 5: o fz SPLT LUG4 [R21-T2 SEENOTE *5 pacese L 4. THERMAL COMPOUND (ITEM 31) 1S TO BE APPLIED TO BOTH
6 QRN 5% | /27 | 1/2° LT LUG™S | o0 ua 40 {g"’ 03-C 63 ., SIDES OF ALL THERMAL INSULATORS (ITEM 49,50 ¢ 63).
R 0 U (T . Qs BOTH SIDES OF EACH INSULATOR SHOULD BE COVERED,
65 | 18 YEL |8/% /2 /2" JsPUTLUA | ; .
- T : To s = i == LEAVING NO VOIDS WHEN INSTALLED. CARE MUST BE
+8v REGULATOR 5009502H-P2 5409303 SipE 2 =) EXERCISED 30 THAT NC EXTRA COMPOUND INTERFERES -
| L L WITH ANY ELECTRICAL CONNECTION MADE TO ANY DIVICE.
. 5, WHEN ASSEMBLING THE WIRES FROM THE CIRCU(T BOARD TO
-V THE HEAT SINK, PLACE THE MODULE AGAINST THE HEAT
. SINK, WIRE A3 SHOWN BY THE WIRE LIST AND MAKE A
. . , SERVICE LOOP AT THE CONNECTIONS ON THE HEAT 3SINK TC
36 TAKE UP ANY EXCESS WIRE THAT MIGHT BE AVAILABLE.
‘ 15 . ’
L N
4 =5 c
A =
VIEW A-A
SCALE : NONE i
' 44 3(4)
51(4)
P> 04 i
R21-T2 E
v B
- o
43 F)
v R2:ﬂllzot:us/:m | < R2)| S0
)]
O / el 2 ~ O
B 385 27 5 |~ 58} PLACES E;
REF v e =<
€< S
0 B
*
v
A onl RET DESIGNATION | DESCRIPTION | PART NO. J‘;%"
T PARTS LIST
— ETCH BOARD REV | H 1 1
‘ TTE i Eo] DR o oo
A SONE IN 3889 SAME i - _buegen i
IBEREME 2N 4398 ——r  fENG__ N TE .
| . 2] Ke] P < VENDSON 71
] ;?u§§§:g La5c6 —r fmgwe - B +5 VOLT
a ola A 2 .
32’“% EIEH : 2244:1 —csoa hbEazlo _[55e71 POWER REGULATOR
s pos o §§$ 2|5 [ DEC 6534 D IMPSES NEXT HIGHER ASSY i
ueuAL o BRIk INT52 A |SAME = QE 5 '
:mnrnzwm I'K"S‘TZT:II‘:K L‘%-; DEC NO. EIA NO. . DEC NO. G ONE D|1al5409503-0-0 R
i IC PIN LOCATIONS , N SEMICONDUCTO't CONVERSION CHART Jsweer 1 OF 1 ost. | | | | TTL 1 1 1 |
B
{ =" ' I 7 6 5. A 4 3 [} 2 | 1



l ! g I q—o»sccsooc!m!a]
300D 32

I BOMEMATIC 15 FUBNGIIFD ONLY FOR TEET AND ANTENANCE PUBFORES. THE
CIRCANTE ARE PROPICTARY % RATURE AND SHOWLO B TREAND ACCORBINGLY
COPVIIGMT | §T1 OV BIRITAL SOWIPRIENT CORPBRATIRN "
Fl |
o ' HEAT SINK
TN r—.———-—— -——— - — - ———
=7 | ’ *
- -8 | ’
R2 2 IK & R22
Rass tx al I 100 %44; : 9 |WIRE S8 AwG STRD (WHT.)  [9107360-83 | 70
b 2 scs | R /e WIRE ¢18AwG STRD (GRY. )} [5107360-88 . &9
~ ceszan K ! ¢ . R WIRE $I8AWG STRD (V10. ) 1910736077 &8
> 1 PR WIRE *i18AwG STRD (BLY. ) 9107360-66 67
% $h% LI AN ] | /R WIRE ©!8AW6 STRDO (GRN.) 1s1073cQ_—55 66
) o™ H | &R wirg #18AWG6 STRD (YE(. ) [9107360—44 &5
. | I W oum 1 3/16 FLAT WASHER 135006666 X
N b, $32% ! 2 T THERMAL INSULATOR 3009678 ¢
RT e 820K 1 4 | il 11 | NUT, HEX L4 x28 $008063 82
Vi WA O : . 2. WASHER, INT TQQTH LOCK %2 | 5006631 e
RS i : 2 SOLDER LU G 9006764 19
27 ! | ] \/4FLAT WASHER 3 55
$ Thsx v ! ! 2 SCRBINDING HD 2 - 56X 3/1¢ S57] 5006000-4 5%
s i2__ I 2 it i | 2 } SCR PHIL PANHD ¢— 32 X5/8 SST.| 90060251 57
ot v o | " SCR PHILTRUSSHD 10-32X 1| SST | 9006077-3 __ 56
F VR V2 . ! F 1 s 1 WASHER INT TOOTH LOCKXi0 | 9006635 5%
! I 3008 2 BU SHING 3008441 54
a oL | 1 3w 1 OLDER LUG 9008150 53
Yo« El e €2 $hh ik : 1| % Jo2 | o T NUTHEX 5 10-32 5006564 5%
s ] T ir2w ! i NooT o 4 ;. SCRPHL PAN HD * 6-20X 373 ST | 93008407 31
s RI3 cs | | i ! THERMAL INSULATOR 9008419 50
LK RI2 s + : | THERMAL INSUL ATOR 9008424 Ty
+ gE—WA- + 1 | 2 4 _TIE WRAPS 9007031 __ _ _4%
~ . | | T YRANSTIYOR SOCKET 1210130 4z
P 3 7 % : | 1 cid CAP IOUF_ SOV 1000070 a6
3* $row | I R2Z R23 RES 100 aw 5°% 1300229 a5
1" i | HEAT STNK D-IA-5309543-0Q 44
: 353 ') o R21 RES 0,05 SW 3% ___ | 130507 . .43
1 s l—§-<| i 11 Ll T _CHOKE 120UH 1610523 .42
& <2 62V 1] D2 i__DIODE IN3889 111049, .41
P! ] o5 . _TRANSISTOR 2N43%8 1505870 ag
| ! 3 . _WASHER INT TOOTH % 6 9006633 -39,
| N 2] RILRI4 RES 120 ‘[4w_ 5% oL M300247 . 38
LCi0o 1 <4 £ C7 L Cé L. C5 <RIB 4 Cc3 H N . Yo
T.ouurﬂ\%gkr 3 u(ls T~ 1000PF T 6oFF T OIUF 2 330 ar\go ——-L'<3 : || RI6 zfrsELlei’KS‘/N S "W“.q}—;mﬁ_ - g;‘—
<& L _____ ) 6 SPLIT LUGS — 2006735 ;35
3 L ¢s . 2 WASHER NYLON 9006707 34
! 2] E1E2 . 1€ 723C D.LR REGULATOR . 1910415 . 3312
1 QI L TRANSISTOR P45Cg C.E.x 181Q4i4 Y3
B x A/R JHERMAL COMPQUND . S0QB268 |31
L] Z2l o3 TRANS ISTOR DEC 65340 1 1503403-00 . 30
| R8 . RES 2.7M_Yfaw 5% _ . _} 1309¢s0 . 290 7
- 2] RIRIS RES 383k Vaw 1% _ 1 1300413 __ 28§
v t! R? ~ , RES IK1/2w 20% 13091 5¢-2 L 274lem
+ 1| RI3 _ i__RES IK IOW 76PR _} 1309143207 i 26} @
I ;| R20 v RES 2,74K ‘[BW | % MF 1304868 __ _ _; o
ars O le 76 s 4 s e ©"l 1l Re . REs2eix‘awiveme T 1303303 b
| 1] RI9 i RES 'K 1/gW 1o MF 1303144 . a
w w w W W W W w .
@:v Z@ v;@ m‘/@ v:@ '!@ t RIQ 3 RES 4,7K ' /2 5° 1300445 E
1] RS L RES 270 1 /4w 5% | 1301972
| ekt ] r4 _RES 4,7K \]aw 5% 1300447 19 ]
5 2 w C" RS s 31 RI,R2,RI2 i RES 'K ‘4w 5°: 13,0365 ‘18
| | ‘ or ‘ | T Rig TTRES 330 (Taw 5°% 1300235 L 17]
M6 A23 Ri2 R Rl Rlg ‘ | | R24 7 RES 820K I/aw 10% 1303i87  _ _ j's|
I @ | l ) CONNECTOR PIN 1209456 ‘{'u;,__
@ VL dy . _ __ . CONN.BPIN AMFE 1209340-00_ 14
| I F FUSE SAMPS 1209070 3
—cs— | T | D3 - DIODE iN4554B 62V Mnzize 12
£ ED CAP.O2UF 100V =0 +20%b DISC 1000004 _ il
| ] C3 CAP S30UF 30V —10+75% ELEC, | 1010509 110]
3 1CI, o] CAP.OIUF 100V 20% DisC 1001610 9,
—<8— £ Rl | | R4 A5 R20 R24 1 c7 <3 S v CAP | OOP?O%QOV 9% MICA 1 42 __ . ..8]
54 ) 3 1§ C2 CAP 100 PF_100V_5% DM 1000016 7
T { ! ° I [ v 11 C6 CAP GBPF 100V 5% DM 1000Q14 is
H ! cio ! ] ETCH CIRCUIT BOARD 5009502 5]
] | b MODULE ECO HISTORY B -MH 5409503-0-¢] 4
: ASSY/DRILLING HOLE LAYOUT D-AH-54095030-5' 3 |
X=Y COORDINATE HOLE LQCATION] K-CO 5409503041 2
x x _.1 #5v REGULATOR D-IA-5409502-0-0f !
QTY| REE DESIGNATION DESCRIPTION PART NO.  [TEM
e [ 450 FBS PARTS LIST
5] I W =il ‘ 3 B P TRANSISTOR & DIODE CONVERSION CHART -~ | g ]
Bﬂggti JHRe ) = u 5. Cormen . 5 VOLT REGULATOR
& a . ‘ h E 3l (3
an E- ! Rt ) SR : 7 O amarion| 5 | & | sossor=o-1 |
HEG oeR TEER UBEN (ERE WuHR <5ek Sl balad skES K] | : ! e e T HITTTIT




7 | "6 | 5 I 4 | 3 | [ ][00 %a%e0v< [¥ija] 2 | 1

E===n] WRETABLE EXTERNAL COMPONENTS —
e s o i ¢ o i BESCRIPTION] LENGTH | STAIP | STRIP | CONNECTIONS TrEw o] LENGTH .| DESCRIPTION | POL | CONNECTIONS POL . . .
o WG [CooR] INEH%s [temeth « [LEnGTn Y| FROM o N FROM 1o 1.RI7 IS USED FOR OUTPUT VOLTAGE ADJUSTMENT. R2 IS USED
) = |BLK] 21/ - 12 - L1 4. NOTE.2 | RES mo:;%‘wsx- Q4-E Q4-8 - : FOR OUTPUT POWER ADJUSTMENT.
- > - 2 1 - V107 - - — ’ .
o e T W - T ™ , wrl : 1o%e L Ts . 2. CUT LEADS OF RES. (R25) SO THERE 15 3/8" OF A LEAD LEFT AT
78 | GRY | 35/8 172 12 G4-E_ | R24-T2 | ° ’ BOTH ENDS. 1A%
18 |GAN | 4 /2 _| e 172 03-ANODE| T5-1 . : _ b
1 WHT 5 7/8 1/2 1], PUT R24-T1 - - . .
LI TR e AL T"leL e . : 3. CUT'LEADS OF w'(—cffas/o THERE IS 1/2 OF A LEAD LEFT AT
3 Ivioc | s e 72 17 3] a4-8 _ BOTH ENDS. Anl
8 [T 1/8 1/ 1/ %4] Q4-C SEE NOTE § . —-——’ i i
18| GAN D 1/ i/ Yo Te1 4. THERMAL COMPOUND(ITEM*39)IS TO BE APPLIED TO BOTH SILES
18 [YEL | c7/8 /e, e [sPurucs] TS-2 ~ OF ALL THERMAL INSULATORS(ITEM *50+51) BOTH SIDES OF
' EACH INSULATOR SHOULD BE COMPLETELY COVERED, LEAVING
. 5 . ) NO VOIDS WHEN INSTALLED. CARE MUST BE EXERCISED SO THAT
: 3% 14 NO EXTRA COMPOUND INTERFERES WITH ANY ELECTRICAL _
. CCNNECTION MADE TO ANY DEVICE. —
1 5 IRES FROM THE CIRCUIT BOARE T0 THE
HEAT SINK,PLACE THE MODULE AGAINST THE HEAT SINK. WIRE AS
4 41 SECTION BB 5 SHOWN BY THE WIRE LIST AND MAKE A SERVICE LOOP AT THE
»® /
23 CONNECTIONS ON THE HEAT SINK TO TAKE UP ANY EXCESS NIRE
%8 ¥ _ ] THAT MIGHT BE AVAILAELE.
: c
\ T Ll
‘ ] _ o
‘ 43 :
/ /L Q4 \ D3-A ) .
50 - .
2PLACES gz 44 51 a2 55
| 54 36
‘ -
>
L]
C.
=<t
s X
. 2
o)
5
. I
. ')
£ S
. “a
B
" 9,
4.50 FBS ;
— " Lo \ )
T75-1 64 :
62 . EM
SEE SECTION 47 49 Ts27\ R24-T 58,0 Acgs oﬂ REF DESIGNATION | DESCRIPTION [ PARTNO.  [no.
6-B ‘ 49 62 PARTS LIST
. _ E£TCH BOARD REV__| 1.1 1 —"—L'I_]—‘souxpusu'r
{ i 1<|2 P guun [7oee7il  EEEESEEEE CORPORATION
= \\; e g “?)'.FLEM!NG - ATMARD MASSACHUSETTS A
N NETe
h €196l v P SVENDSEN 78 . Py
% ?8 ; 'z% Pl - 8 T g 2Uv
. NBEIE 2 PFAZI” : KEGULATOR
EREREN : NEXT FIGHER ASSY
N : D-UA-H737-0-2 ;
o DEC NO. EIA NO. DEC NO. EIA_NO. 54094%4-0-..
' IS SEMICONDUCTOR CONVERSION CHART DT, T 1T 11
> . 3 5 - ¥ - 4 | 2 | ? ! ) 1




4 | 3 LA |~o:g.§§6079 lsaol 2| 1

T

NERT INK

r——-w- - — - —— -

i
]
!
. N .
:
. |
| 4 4 WASHER, LXK SPRING 9007801
::ﬁl‘! | R WIRE® I8 AWG STRD (WHT) 9/07360~-99
1 > 2/8 1 %5 W/RE¥/8 AWG STRD _(GRY) 9/67360-48 8
Q . ¢ " R WIREY78 AWG SFAD [Vid] 3/67360-77
R = afe e 'y WIAE ¥78 WS STRD (BLT) 5/67366-65
% 2Ree a3 P&% 1 W/RE /8 AWG STRO [6AN) 507360 -55
0 2l iy 7 Ny A Py | ! ‘ /A W/RE %8 AwG STRD (YEL) 9/07360-4 ¢
V* W 14.7K R [V e ‘ arur | 5 w 2 2 INTERNAL LOCK WASHER 500663/
Ay o;&”"_ o LGNsl, va b : ! 3”” ¢l ca 2 TIE WRARS 9007037
l o a ~'rer  VZ| P S mre o 12 £2>n ! ; 1 .2 Sy / WASHER FIAT 3776 9006666
352, T . o P : | P P/ 7 wj0=32 HEX NUT 3006364
1 £/ $/20 223¢ $/20 —t———d ____|_1 2 2/56x /6" SCREW 9006000-4
Re 723¢'c5 3 R P E; ) 2 /ITXITB"PAN HO JCREW 300602357
% . . 7K - $n s I ,' ] < 7 10=32 X7 TRUSS HD SCREW 9006377-3
e + - AA-+ -0 p——— 2 / M0 INTERNVAL LOCK WASHER | 9006635
1 v £ ~ R c2 ] BUSHING (DI0OE] 900849/
71 > (2IEE 7 SOLDER 240G 9008/50_
SR/ ¢/ $R8| $Anp Ty SRESA? |, 4 #6-20 x ¥/ SELF_TAPPING SCREW | 9008407-07
$awx "‘”(i_ ' a8k| 4% F.?;-r“’z e JemSamm | Ll 4 o 7 THER, TVSOLATOR 9008¢2/9
K] | —ce 2 THERMAL INSOLATOR 9008424
D5 D672 ‘J\F Y 181,182 STAND OFFISTUD TYPE) 9003060
] / TRANSISTOR SOCKET 72/0/30
' il B’ CAP JUF /1OOV /0058507
/ JR24 RES, 0.5 3% 5w /310508
7 _|R25 RES.700 58 73w 7360229
/ TRANSISTOR 2N4398 /505870
- 7 1 120 UN_CHORE /6/0573
1 103 DIODE T N3889 11/0€97
= : / HERT SINK 954300
r & | SPLIT LU8S 9006735
X x AJ THIZRIMAL COMPOUND 9008268
/ 74 FUSE 5 AMPS ‘17209070 >
] . ) WASHER NYLON 9006707
: 1 i 8 CONNECTOR FINS 1209456 —
L (| |1 € | ' 2 EYELET 9006732 2
c3 €2 c2 ¢ R o cio _% WASHER INT 700TH *6 9006633
i i 8 § | | 2 [£7,2 /P RESULATOR 723C 7910%73 _
| Lo 1 '/ la3 TRANSISTOR 045C6 /570812 5
. RI4 RI13 J, R7. Rl 2 162 TRANSISTOR DEC 6534€ 7503409-08 :
| I ' l RL 7 1R/ RES, 270 14w 54 (§o/972 i3
7 X% RES. 47K /]2W 53 /300445 o]
185 l 1 _lRi8 RES 4.7K 1J[$W S8 7300947 g
FBS l ) I JR7 RES. VAR/IAGLE 10k w/os 1/ 0?144—/6 (26 | »
+9 Q3 . L/ R/3 RES 2.7M T4 W 5 /30%c@80
. R3 3 [R7,73,20 RES K AW 3% 7950363 E@
$ Rlb I 3 R0 2, /6 RES /.2/KT]BW S MF 7302877 E
: RIS ‘ ms R20 /_|R8 S 348K 1)8W IS MF 73037/4 22
I I RZI cla Wrz o 2 A4 JRES 720 JjW T S 7300 247 aa‘/)
RN RI2 aloR's IOXOYD Td])w WL RES 24K Vaw 5% 1303177 79
11 T Wowow R3 RES 14.TK JAW/IMF 1302941 7]
_ w@ (]Bw . 1 R3 RES JOR 7)@W 13 MF 1303372 77
/7 1R2 RES VARJABLE TK 2 W 7309/30 - 03 76
) : 8 | 7_IR7 RES 261K J]aW TR P 7303303 7
' : : : 7] lummzo 13¢0-00
| | Fi i 2 [pa DS 1o00f D812 1105275 43
I . 72
. ; /7
LA P14 ! ' ' /0
J 7 _lc# CAZ. GIOW_JOV,-70 75 T 70/0309 9
. £ 8,/0,1/ ICAR. .OJUF 100Vv202 AXIRL /00/8/0 8
: 700V 5§ MicA 7687759 kd
. - / fOORf 100y ST am. /O000/& [
7 ETCHED CIRCUIT &CARD 5009483 s
X Td !\ /] x IWODULE £C0 HISTORY M-S0 4-06| 3
X Y HOLE LAVOUT H-T90_ +940=5| 3
4.50 F8S8. X-Y COORDINATE HOLE LOCATION 5404 6¥0-#| 2 |
NEVISIONS , 19 TO 20 V REGAATOR @?484-0-0 7
o mo NO. @QTY | REF DESIGNATION DESCRIPTION % ]
000058 - 14 g - -5 ] TTLE REV.
25 METy pulie 500 > 8 T0 20V REGULATOR D Esl 5409484-0-1 |k
L (Gnaldo  Shisfos ] MOES g N 3 78] SCALE [snesy 7 of 4 oot JF1 T | T [ ] ]
o - T
== s 7 I 6 [ 5 s 1 4 3 | 2 I 1



.3‘

s—— qﬁ“*
DRWSG NO | REVLTR] S
K-WL-RKP5-@ -3 - C
lTlllllllllllllllfti_n'm>‘s§
EzHE
@ olm
QelerEy <
1 1 8» §§
N | '
IS N-AE
EIREEE
- " E 2
||||!|l|.1|||l|l|1|11ﬁ$°
| orRAWN DATE _ TTme
@5% WIS mn@nan WIRE LST
/| CHECKED DATE . .
' /g ;T
fine W=7 EQUIPMENT (RK@S)
{Mov 7 CORPORATION FOR At %
-p%@ GIM i;fnd / MAYNARD, MASSACHUSETTS TAPE F”..E
gk‘ //__ 24 ._7/ ASSY NO S|ZE CGJE WG- REV LTR

O,

PROD

DATE

D-AD -7008696 -0-0

KWL |RK®5-0 -3

C

SCALE

NONE SHEET

DIST.| |

. I R - .
e e s oy

LIRRCTR < )

| OF |

aa o, o
PN

[ L a4




RK2s ,C
RUN NAME

+15vnC
+15vnC
+15vnC

+5VnC BULSB
+SVo~ RULA
+5YnNe BULB

128
128
128

AC LOwW
AC LOW -
AC LOW
AC LOW

ADDR ACCEPTED
ADDR ACCEPTED
ADDR ACCEPTED

ADDRFES

$ TAavavin

ADDRFSS JWVALID
ADDRFSS INVALIOD

BLOWFR MTR RELAY DR
BLOWER MTR RELAY DR
BLOWER MTR RFLAY DR

RUS
HUS
RUS
LUE]

BUS
BUS
BUS
RUS

BuUs
RUS
BUS
8us

BUS
BUS
8Us
BUS

BUS
BUs
BUS
RIS

aDDR ACCEPTED
ADDR ACCEPTED
ADDR ACCEPTED
8DPR ACCEPTED

ADDR INVALID
ADDR INVALID
ANDR INVALID
ADDR INVALID

FILE READY
FILF READY
FILF RFADY
FILE READY

INDEX PUL
INDEX PUL
INDEX PUL
INDEX PUL

P/W/S RERDY
R/W/8 PEADY
P/W/8 READY
R/W/S READY

RK2S O
RUN NAME

RUS
BUS
HUS
RUSs

Bus
nUS
BUS
RUS

Bus
RUS
BUS
RUS

BUS
8uUs
BUSs
BUS

Alls
sUS
RUS
8us

AUS
L1
AlsS
RUS

RUS
sus
LI
BUS

BuUs
BUS
AUS
Bus

cos
cos

SECTOR apCLR
SECTOR APDR
SECTOR ADDR
SFCTOR ANDR

SFCTOR ADDR
SFCTOR ADDR
SFCTOR AGDR
SFCTOAR ADDR

SFCTOR aDDR
SECTOR aDOR
SECTOR ADDR
SFCTOR ADNR

SECTOR ADDR
SECTOR ADDR
SECTOR ADDR
SFCTOR ADDR

NN N - s

W A

SECTOR PHLSE
SECTOR PULSE
SECTOR PULSE
SFCTOR PULSE

SEFK INCOMPLETE
SFER INCOMPLETE *
SEFK INCOMPLETE
SFFK INCOMPLETF

WR
wR
WR
wP

PROTECT STATUS
PROTECT STATUS
PROTFCT STATUS
PROTFCT STATUS

«RITE €K
ARITE CK
WRTTF CK
WRITE €K

POSITION
eOSITION

COS PASITION

COUNT
COUNT
Counr

couUNT
county
COuUNTY

CYZ apnR
CYC aDDR
CYC ADDR
CYC ADPDR

DULSE
PULSF
PULSF

PULSF
PULSE
PULSE

LR

FwD
T
FWbd

RFV
PEV
REV

WRP288,V34(62)e] 31e3ylers

a/P  PIM
NAME

H AWSD2
] AD6DI
H

H BO6AL
£l RU6A2
H

H EATM2
H anlay
H

H AV4R2
L] RUBF)
H A2TFL
H

L AV281
v AQING
L

L RO2F1
L RO3EN
L

H AR 4R
H RABN1
2]

L AO2RY
L AATR2
L AARR2
L

L AGBT2
L AATT2
L RrA2A1
L

L B aAMY
L Re@NY
1 RyiTNY
L

L AY2K L
L RoRMY
L RETM]
L

L AQ2M1
L RoTH2
L AVBRH2
L

A/P

rzx a raxx TI T Lol 2l ol o bl ol o < [N 2 il [l o adfel [l ol 2K Ll ¥ o

e

ORDER
PIN

RAY e FV RG
ORDER oPT

fept « D95=9
132 » DAS=9
1

lettt » 025«9
1=42 & D25=9
1

101 @ DAS=y
112 « DASet
1

ledy « DAY =g
Lep2 « 045-8
{e2) = DASe8
1

t=31 » Nades
122 & D2Ses
1

1ot » 0PASe2
te32 @ D23%e2
1

10 « DAS5=9
1=02 D3S=9
1

1=01 & 025+4
1=02 « DASe=4
1023 » DAY =g
1

1=21 « DASe4q
12032 » DaSe¢
123 » NASe4
1

1=p1 « DaSe7
fe2 « DAY =7
1=23 * DaSe=7
1

1=31 » Da5=3
lep? @ D2Se3
=03 » NKSe)
1

1= » DAS=4
1o02 & 0aSe4
123 & 035+4

WRP28R,V34(62)=1 3l=Jyl=7%

PIN
NAME

ARZH1
RofL1
RATLY

a¢2.31
AQ7P2
ARRPQ2

AR2LY
AUTK2
ROBK2

222P1
BR7J1
RARJY

AO2F)
REBN2
BROIN2

AP2N1
ARTS8?
APRS2

andu1
RATPY
RARP L

ar4aPy
RUTKY
RORK1

AGSUY
BAGB1L

ASAL
RAIKY

ADSCH
RAIFY

AnTKY
AeRKY
RAIL1

ORDEP
PIN

BAY = 3 DRAw RV RG Y X

ORDER oeT

1oy » Da5=3
t=p2 # DYS=3
123 « D2%5=3
1

ey @ DOSe4
1232 # D35=4
1223 « DA5e4
1

tep] DdS=4
1242

1en3 & DVS5e4
1

1=01 DdS=4
1=92 + DaS5=4
103 » DaS5=4
1

led] & D&5=3
1ep2 « D25e3
103 » NaS=3
1

1ot & 0BSe4
tepi2 & VRS=4
1=03) @ DPSe4
1

1e01 #» na5-6
1242 Das=k
et} » DaSe=8
1

1ept @ paSe8
1-42 # D258
1oty = D@S=R
1

lopy # DAS=9
1o » DASe9
1

1=21 » D255
1292 » DaS=%
1

L=y & LasSe=S
t=pn2 @ Uases
1

l=s1 « DAS=S
ten2 o NASeS
fery » DaS~S

1

-

- »N -

-

-

—

-

-

—

2=Jun=76 8156 PaAGE 1
RE“ARRS NS LENGTH EXCEPTIONS

FLAG
©v=4/3
v=4/8
d=4/y
¥=4/8
2=5/8
2=5/8

2-7/8
1

3«7/8
1=2/8
1=278
U=5/8
v=5/8.
S5«5/8
5=5/8

3e2/8
1

4=2/4

1
4=1/8

S=1/4

4=6/4
1

5-6/8

4=6/8
1

S»6/8

I=5/8
1

4=5/8

2=Jun=76 8156 PAGE 2
REMARKS M LENGTH EXCEPTILIONS

FLLG

4=7/8
1

5=7/4

3=5/8
1

4-5/8

4=1/8
1

Se1/4

4-1/8
1

S«1/8

Se2/4
1

b=2/8

3«3/8
1

4=3/8

2=3/8
1

J=3/h

2=3/0%
1

3=373
1eS/n
1=5/34
S5=1/86
S«1/4
4e3/n
t=3/n

t
4=4/0

Sed/n

RUN
MNUMBER

1
1
1

- - NN

- oo

ru o

roc

RUN
NUMBER

13
13
13
13

14
14
14
14

15
1%
15
15

16
1e
16
16

2

21
21
21

22
22
42

¢3
23
24

24
24
24
24



RKOS €
RUN NAME

cYe
cye
cyC
cye

ADDR
ADDR
ADDR
ADDR

P

cy¢e
ye
CyC
cye

ADDP
anDR
anNnR
ADNR

= {4
cyc
cyc
cye

anhdR
ANDR
apDR
ANPDR

- W W NV

cye
<ye
cyc
cye

ADDR
ADDR
anDR
ADDR

o B aP

cye
[ {4
cye
cye

anPDR
ADDR
ADNR
ADNR

[F S N N0 ]

cyce
cye
<Yc
cyce

cye
cY<
cye
cye

apDR
ADDR
ADDR
ANDR

[ X

ADDR
aDDR
ADDR
ADDR

~ N

DC LOwW
DC LOW
oC row
D¢ Lnw

DIFF 1
DIFF 1
PIFF 1

DIFF 16
DIFF 16
DIFF 16

DIFF 2
DIFF 2
DIFF 2

DIFF 4
NDIFF 1
DIFF 3

RKAS €
RUN naAMF

DIFF 9
DIFF 3
DIFF 8

D1sk
D1ISK
NISK

RELAY DR
RFL.AY DP
PELAY DR

DR UNTOCKING SOLEFDID
DR (JNILNCKING SOLENOIDP
DR UNLOCKTNG SOLENNID

FAULT IND
FAULT IND
FAULT IND

Fwo
FwD
Fud

GND ot
GNh gy
GND a1
GND 21
GND 21

GND A2
GND 52
GND A2
GND 22
GND 22

GND 43
GND 23
GND 23
GND 23
GND 13

GNp 24
GND 24
GND 24
GND 24
GND 24

GNN 2%
GND 28
GND 28
Gun 28
GHh 2%

WRP288,V34(62)~!

A/P PINM

[k 2 < > B sl 2l o

cCTs [l ol =] [l ol -

[alik gk il co o

IrIsxIXx

[l i

L
I

A/P

b - - & [l i

oo

I

rrx

Tz

NAME

AQTDY
LY. L1/} ]
RAINY

AVBL1
AGTLY
AviPt

ad7CH
an8CH
Ba3Iv

ADTFY
AGSTF]
RWIRY

ART Y
ABBJY
RA3IUN

AWBE1
ANTEY
BA3V1

AR THI
AUBHI
R3S81

AV4DI
RABF2
RATF2

pA3IAL
APSN2

AR3EL
RUST2

An3B1
BASP2

A23D1
RUSR2

PIN
NAME

Rv3C1
RPNSS2

AG4NY
RAGP1

| YL
BPA4V1

AN4N2
Avehl

BA3IJ
8A%5J2

amIC2
1T
rA1C2
RUITY

A#2C2
AVW2TI
RA2C2
RA2TY

AN3C2
AN3ITY
s03C2
RAIT

ARAC2
ADATY
REAC2
RA4TY

ADSC2
AASTY
AASC2
RASTY

ORDER
PIN

WRP288,V34(623)=1
ORDER

PIN

3t=Jyl=78

RAY =
ORDER

ten1
1=2
1=4)3
1

1=01
1=22
1=3
1

1=01
tep2
1223
1

1=91
1-02
1-23
!

1=91
1242
1=n3
1

1=n1
182
1ed3
1

1=21
1L=A2
t=n3
1

1=p1
1222
1=93
1

1=t
1=012
1

1=0a1
1=n2
]

1=01
1=02
1

1=]
102
1

1=41
1=42
1

1=a1
1=22
1

1=a1
1=22
1

1=49
1=02
1

1=01
1=02
1

1eny
1-02
1=43
104
1

1=01
1=02
1=a3
1=pé
1

1*0t
1=02
1=
1=24
1

t=01
1=42
1=23
1=14
1

L=a1
1=42
1=23
1=n4
1

s s

it=Jul=75
BAY =
ORDER

*% & . &« & *E ¢ & [ 2 2 4 L

* ®« &8

Q

Q

DRAW

DRAW

oPT

0Pt

RV RG Y

DdS=6
DAS=6
DAS=o

NoS=6
DofS=b
D25=6

Nahe6
Das=6
D2ASe=6

DASe=b
DASeb
DA5=6

DAS=6
025=6
0256

DAS=0
Da%=6
025=6

DASes
NAS=6
0258

D2%=8
DAS=8
DAS=8

DA5=7
DAY=T7

D35=7
NA%e]

D25=7
DAS=7

035«7
DaS=17

RV RG Y

DoY=7
Da%=7

D25=8
DA5=8

P LAL
DA5=8

D2S=8
DAS=4

DA5e5
DaSe=5

X

z

-

- - - N -

-

2eJjun=7¢ 8396 PAGE 3
REMARKS nC LENGTH EXCEPTIONS RUN
FLAG NUMBER
1 2%
6=4/4 25
25
T=4/8 25
1 26
Se3/8 206
26
6=3/3 26
1 27
Se2/4 27
27
6=2/8 21
1 rL]
6e4/b 2%
28
T=4/8 2y
1 29
S5=3/8 29
29
6=3/8 29
1 v
b=5/8 3
3
1=5/8 3v
1 31
5e2/8 31
31
6=2/8 3
-] 32
1 32
3¢
6=v/8 32
$=7/8 33
33
5«7/b 33
S5=7/8 34
34
Ye7/9 34
5=5/8 35
35
Se5/4 35
5=5/8 36
36
5=5/8 3o
2=.Jun=76 50 PAGE 4
REMARKS N LENGTH EXCEPRTIONS RUN
FLAG NUMARER
5=7/8 37
37
Se7/8 37
4=1/8 kL]
k1]
4=1/8 38
4=5/8 39
39
4=5/8 39
1=3/8 49
LY
1e3/8 40
1=6/8 41
41
1=6/8 41
2=1/8 42
1=5/8 i ) 42
2°1/y 42
42
S=7/8 42
2=1/8 43
1=%/8 43
2-1/86 43
43
Ye7/8 43
2=1/8 44
1=5/8 49
2=1/38 44
44
S=7/4 44
2=1/8 49
15/8 45
2=1/4 4%
45
S=7/8 45
2=1/38 40
1e5/8 40
2=1/n8 40
40
Sel/v 46



RK45,C
RUN VAME

GND a6
GND 76
GND a6
GND 26
GND 26
GNN 2§
GND né
GND 06
GND 26

GND a7
GND 27
GND a7
GMn a7
GND 27
GND 27
GND 27
GNP 27
GND 37
GND 47
GND 27
GND 27
GND A7
GNP 27
GND a7

GND 4R
GND ag
GND 2R
GND a8
GND 2R
GND 28
GND 28
GND 23
GNN a8
GND 2R
GND a8
GND a9
GiunD nR
GND 28
GND 79

Goon STROAE
GOONn STROBF
GOND STRORF

HEAD SELECT
HFEan SELFCT
HEAD SELFCT
HFEAND SFLFCT

HIGH NENSITY
H4I1G4 DENSTTY
HIGH DENSITY
HIGH DENSTTY

R3S, T
RUN NAME

HOME
HOMM
HOME
HOMF

INDEX PULSE
INDEX PULSE
INDEY PULSFE

TNPEX/SECTOR
INDEX/SECTOR
INDEX/SRECTOR

TNNFR LIMIT
TNNER LTMIT
INNFR LTMIT
INNER LIMIT

INTERLOCK
INTERLOCK
INTERLOCK

LivrT
LIver
LTIvIT

Loan HEADS
LOAD HEADS
Loan HFADS

LOAAD IND
LOAD IND
LOAD INO

LOAn S¥
LOAD s8W
Loap sw

MOVE
uove
Move

NO PROTECT
NO PROTECT
NO PROTECT

00D DRIVE
0DD PRIVF
0DD DRIVE

on
on
o

WRP288,V34(62)=1 31=Jyle=?s

A/P PIN

[l ol o

oo

[l e

A/P

[l 2 o X J ool - A o [ ol ) s A i g o oo SCc e

[l ool

[l ol o [ i -l

-

cc

NAME

[Yd Yok ]
AU6T)
RU6C2
RAGCH
RAGE]L
ape I
RAGTI
RA6S1

22782
AD7IC2
AQTINY
AGTPY
AVTRY
A8t
ANTTY
ATV
RWTB2
rATC2
RATD1
RYTEL
ROTTY
RATV2

APBBR2
AQBC?2
RAANY
AQMBPY
RGRRY
LULE-3]
A28 TI
ANRYVY
RABR2
RA8C2
RASDY
RABEL
ROBTIY
KABV?2

RAZEL
BRAINY

AG1PY
RPATIMD
RARM2

BALR2
RAIP2
RAEP2

WRP28BR,V34(62)=1 I1=Jule75
BAY =
ORDER

PIN
NAME

AV4RY
RA3RG
RUEF1

RA2R2
A4 JY

an2n1
RA4H2

ANSRI
A0301
RA211

AO4H1
PI6RY

ANSK1
ROBHIE

BA3CH
RO4C)Y

ABaLL
ANGAL

ANBK]
80401

28311
RrRA2P1

ROIN2
RO4HI

02232
LT.E1a]

aAn2a1
An3IM)

ORDER

PIN

ORDER
PIN

BAY e
ORDER

1=21
1=02
1=}
1=24
1=45%
1=26
1-07
tens
1

=21
1=52
1=43
1=04
1=9%
1=k
1=07
1=08
1=09
=19
f=11
I=12
1=13
1=14
1

{=iay
1=02
1=03
1=04
1=25
1=06
1=07
1=38
1=09
1=102
1=11
1=12
1=13
1=14
1

1=01
1=n2
1

t=01
1=22
1=2)
1

1=01
=02
1«23
1

1=01
1=02
1=23
1

=021
122
1

1=91
1=22
1

1=231
1=p2
1en}
1

1=41
1=02
1

1=01
1=02
1

1=21
=02
1

1=0n1
102
1

1=¢1
1ep2
1

1=41
1=02
1

1=21
1-22
1

1=21
1202
1

Loy
=02
1

* & % ¥ & & & &

* * E EEEEECEREEEESR

* & & F¥ EEE XX EEEE

- &

RV RG Y
oPT

No5=9
DASe9
D25~9
DELLL
DA5«9
DELLL

Da5e=5
DAS=5

0@Sey
DASe1
D2d5=1

DA5=4
0A5=4
DB5=4

RV RG

D@5=7
Da5e=7
D@S=7

D2%=3
PELLE]

p2S=5
02%=5

025=2
DAS=2
D@5=2

NoAS=7
DAS=?

NeS=9
Dé8=9

Da5=6
D25=6

D3Sed
D@S=8

D@S=7
DPSe=?

ngS=2
Dd5=2

PELLD]
005=1

D25=%
Das=S

e el e

L S N s Al MR N U

Lol SRl RN SR U

-

-~

2=June7e 4150 PAGE 8
REMARKS ~C LENGTH EXCEPTIONS RUN
FLAG NUMBER
2-1/8 47
1=5/8 47
v=4/8 47
Ve4/8 47
0578 47
1=4/8 47
Vel/8 47
47
Te0/8 47
@=1/8 48
t=5/8 49
v=1/8 Qb
vel/d 48
é=1/8 au
vel/s 48
v=3/8 48
1=3/8 48
Pe1/8 44
vel/8 44
vel/4 44
te7/8 4
0=4/8 '
4y
6=7/8 49
¥=1/8 49
1=5/8 49
0=1/8 49
#=1/8 99
He1/8 49
vei/8 49
Ve4/8 49
1=3/8 49
nel/8 49
@=1/8 49
@=1/9 49
j1/8 49
ve4/8 49
49
6=7/6 ')
1=1/¢ Sy
S50
1=1/8 59
5=2/8 S1
1 51
51
6°2/8 S1
4e3/8 52
1 53
52
Se3/8 52
2eJun=16 8156 PAGE &
REMARKS N0 LENGTH EXCEPTIONS RUN
FLAG NUMBER
2-1/8 53
2=3/8 53
53
4=4/8 53
1=4/8 54
54
1=4/8 54
1=7/8 59
55
1=7/8 5%
3=3/8 56
2-3/8 56
S6
Se6/8 50
1=7/8 s7
LY}
1=1/8 57
3=3/8 58
58
3=3/8 54
1 59
59
12078 59
1=7/8 (.13
LY
1=7/8 60
3=3/38 61
61
3=3/8 61
4=1/8 Y]
02
4=1/8 62
3=5/8 LX)
63
3=5/8 b3
d=3/y 64
64
3=3/8 o4
2=1/8 6y
65
2e4/1 65



Rias,c WRP288,V34(62)=1 31=Jul=75

RUN NAME A/ PIN ORDER BAY = Q@ DRAM RV RG Y
NAME PIN ORDER oPT

OUTER LIMIT H aQIK1 1=21 » 025=6

OUTER LIMIT 4 AQ4KY 1=02 » PASeo

OUTER LIMIT 94 AVSDY 1ep}3 & 0235=0

OUTER LIMIT H 1

POWFR AMP DR H RASU?2 ted] » 035«9%

POWFR AMP DR H BA6MY te92 » D25%=9

POWER AMP DR H 1

PROTFCT IND H AVBCH lepl » DASen

PROTECT IND H BA3U2 1202 « DAS=8

PROTECT TND H 1

PWR SKC XNSDUF H AP201 1er] @ paS=2

PWR SEC XMSDUR H BUAGKY t=n2 » D¥H=2

PwR SFC XNSDUR H ]

R/ds8 READY i AQYIPY topt » D25=%

R/W/8 READY H Ba4I1 1=22 » 0B5=%

R/v/S READY H Ro211 1=g3 » Deses

R/%/8 READY H 1

R/w/8 READY v 231P2 121 & Dabde=1

R/nsS REMDY U RA2K1 1ep2 » D251

R/74/8 READY L 1

READ CLOCK L AO1F2 1e21 ® 035=2

READ CLOCK h RO7S1 1=p2 & DoaS=2

READ CLOCK L BRURSE 1=03 » DA5e-2

READ CIOCK 4L ]

READ DATA L AVIE2 t=01 @ 0nSe2

RFAD DATA L PATS2 1=02 # DASe2

READ NATA L RABS2 1=2) » DdS5=2

READ DATA L 1

READ GATF L [ Y2 LY ] 1ed1l @ DOSe}

READ GAIF I RVBR1 1=p2 pa5=1

RFAD GATF L RATRY 1=01 DAS=y

READ GATF [ t

REAN IND H rA2F2 L=a] @ Das5e=9

REAN TND H ad6J1 1292 # DS =9

READ IND " 1

REANY H pA2C1 ten] « 0¥5+=3

PEANY 1] LY L 1IA] 1=22 = D#5=3

REANY H 1

REAPY [49D H BAGA1 1=vtl = DASeR

READY IND A BAANY Jein2 # D@S=8

RFEADY INP " 1

RE STORF H AV2R] 1=¢1 # DA5=4¢

RE.S FNRE H LUEN]] 1=22 Dd5=4

RESTNRF H 1

RKas T WRP25A,V14(62)=1 31-Jyl=75

PUN MAVF A/P PIN ORDER BAY = Q DRAW RV RG
NAME PIN ORDER oPT

PESTNPE L LYCLE S ] 1=31 » DAS=2

RESTNRE 1. BV TIMY 12902 » D05=2

RES fORE L RU2RY 1=¢3 # DO5=2

RESTORE L 1

REV o BAIHL 1=i1 # 005=5

REY ] RASK?2 top2 # pOS~S

REV H 1

RK=11D L AMBUY 1=21 #

LLEIRN)] L AATUL 1=42 &

RK=11D L RU2Z 103 #

R¥=qyin L 1

RTZ L ANIFY 1201 » DAS=2

RTZ 1. Ba2C1 1=22 = D2S5=2

RTZ t 1

RUY $= L YIB! tonl # DAS=7

RN S8 A RU4LY 1=92 # DiA5e7

RUN S« L 1

SECTHR L A2S52 1=-01 @ DAS=9

SETTHOR L ARAK]Y 12 » NA5=9

SFCTOR L 1

SFITAR/INDFX RAN H BA2F 1 L=}t @ DPS=2

SECTOR/INDFX PAW K} a6l 1=22 #

SECTOR/THDFX RAA H X 1

SiFK DONE THD H ap2vy 1=21 @ DAS=5

SEEK GONF TND 9 AMGF Y 1=02 » DAS =S

SEFK DNONF IND " \

SEL/&FITF PROTECT SFET pA2KHY =0t Ddd=5

SELs«alTF PROTECT SET U EA4RY 112 » DAS=9

SFL/WFTTFE PROTECT SFT L 1

SFLer T " pv18? 1=/ @ DAS5e2

SFLEST 4 ANASY 1222 # Dad-2

SFLFCT Cl RY2V2 tepn3 = DPS=2

SFL¥CT H 1

SELF~T 1 L AVAJ2 t=*1 = DAS=3

SELF-T 1 L AnT.32 1ep2 » NAS«3

SFLF=T 1 L RW2R? 1=2% » Jabe3

SELFCT L 1

SELEST 2 | AROBK2 t=gl » DaS=3

SELFTY 2 L AXTK2 1=0n2 & D2%=3

SELEST 2 L RN2S? 1=23 » 45«3

SFLFZT 2 u 1

z

-

N

-

-

-

2=Jun=?76 #1506 PAGE 7
REMARKS N2 LENGTH EXACEPTIONS RUN
FLAG NUMBER
1 b6
1=3/8 (1]
66
2-3/8 (13
1=3/8 67
6
1e3/4 67
S=5/3 68
68
Sey/8 64
S=d/8 69
69
5S5/u 69
I={/8 74
1=-5/8 70
74
4=6/8 70
2=7/4 n
71
2=7/8 71
Se3/8 72
1 72
72
6=3/8 72
S5«6/8 73
1 73
73
6=6/8 73
S5e2/8 74
1 74
74
6=2/8 74
2-5/v 75
75
2=5/8 7%
dei/y 76
Te
Jey/8 76
5«3/8 77
77
5=3/6 17
1=3/% 78
78
1=3/8 79
2=Jyn=T76 B396 PAGE 3
REMARKS NC LENGTH EXCEPTIONS RUN
FLAG HUMBER
) 1 19
4=1/3 19
79
$=1/8 79
1=7/8 8w
80
1=7/8 8¢
1 81
4=2/8 81
81
5«2/8 81
3=3/8 82
Y]
Je3/8 L¥]
4=1/8 83
LX]
4e1/8 83
3-1/8 84
84
3=1/8 (X}
5=7/8 as
1]
5«7/8 85
3=2/8 8o
L1}
3=2/4% 86
2=5/H 87
87
2=5/b 817
1=6/8 a4
d=1/b (T}
(1]
Se7/b 8y
i 8y
9e1/5 8y
Ay
n=7/3 a9
1 90
5 99
v
oei/d 9v



RKOS.C
RUN NAME

SELecT
sgLEcT
SELECT
sgLeeT

SELECT
SELECT
seLeECT
SELECT

w W - -

o e o

SELECT/READY
SELECT/READY
SELFCT/READY
SELECT/READY

SELFCTED
SELECTED
SELECTED

SELECT
SELECT
SELF=T

ED
ED
ED

READ
READ
READ

WRITE
WRITE
WRITF

SET UNSAFE
SET UNSAFE
SET UNSAFE

SIN PDSITION
SIN POSITION
SIN POSITION

STRORE
STRARE
STRORE
STRORF

UNSAFF
UNSAFE
UNSAFF

WRTTE
WRITFE
WRITF
WRITE

WRTTF
WRITE
WRITF
WRITE

WRTTF
WRITF
WRITE
WRTTR

RKAS €
RUN NA

WRITE
WRTTE
WRITF

SRITE
WRITF
WRITF

NATA + C
DATA + C
NATA ¢ €
NATA ¢ C

GATE
GATE
GATE
GATE

PROTECT
PROTECT
PROTECT
PROTFCT

ME

Sd
Sw
Sw

sS4
Sw
sw

OFF
OFF
OFF

oN
ON
ON

WRITING IND
WRITING IND
WRITING IND

GATE
GATF
GATE

GATE
GATE
GATE

LK
LK
LK
LK

SET
SET
SET
SET

A/P  PIN

rxx XTI e [l 2l o o [l il o o

e

P A A - 4 [l = - ceccs rx L

[l ol o4

[l SN o

A/P

cr ccc

T xx

NAME

AQBL2
AOTL2
BA2T2

A@BM2
APTM2
RO2U2

A¥1H2
AN4VY
PU2HL

AVLR1
AQ2F2

A1 VY
AU2V2

ABLU2
RA4AY

ACSNY
BA6D1

sA2VY
AUTHY
BABHY

AQLL2
A4V

AQ1J1
A37F2
AQAF2

AP1J2
BUIL2
EARL2

80251
ANTR2
8J9R2

PIN
NAME

AA6NY
RA4F1

AVEMY
RO4EY

AO201
ABBEL

ORDER
PIN

ORDER
PIN

WRP288,V34(62)=1 Jl=gyle?s

BAY =
ORDOER

1=21
1=22
1=03
1

1=41
1=22
1=43
1

tepy
1202
1*03
1

1=01
1=42
1

1=01
1=02
1

1=41
1=22
1

f=pt
1-22
1

1=01
1=02
133
1

1=01
1=02
1

1=01
1=p2
1=03
1

=01
1=02
1=03
1

1=21
1=92
1=03
1

1=21
1292
1

1=01
1=42
1

1=01
1=02
1

.
[ ]
»

WRP288 ,V34(62)e! 3leJule?s
BAY =
ORDER

RV RG Y

LELTR]
D25=3
0a%=3

DS~}
005=3
0253

DédSe=1
DAS=y

D25=9
D2S=9

D35=)
DAS=q

DA5=1
DAS=1

DoS=9
D@59

D25=2
D252
025=2

DS~y
DAS=y

DBS=1
DS~
DBSey

raS~q
DBS =1
Da5wy

DdS=3
DAS5=3
P LK]

RV RG

0@5=7
DO5«=7

DasSe?
D@5=7

0@%=5
005=5

z

N -

-

2=Jun=76 9156 PAGE 9

REMARKS NC LENGTH EXCEPTIONS RUN
FLAG NUMBER
1 9
$=7/8 91
91
6=1/8 91
1 92
L] 92
92
6=0/y 92
2=3/3 93
2-2/8 93
93
4=5/% 93
1=3/78 94
94
1=379 94
1=2/8 1 1)
1 L)
1=2/8 9%
2=2/8 9%
%
2=2/8 96
2-5/8 97
97
2+5/8 97
4=3/8 98
1 98
oe
5178 9
2=5/8 99
99
2=5/8 99
de7/8 100
1 100
100
4=7/8 190
4=6/8 101
1 123
101
9=6/8 101
3=3/8 192
1 102
122
4=3/8 102

2eJun=76 8156 PASE 1w
REMARKS NC LENGTH EXCEPTIONS RUN
FLAG NUMBER
J=3/8 103
183
3e3/8 103
Je /8 104
104
Je3/8 104
3e3/8 1%
1e3
Je2/8 109



4|
42 . I /
1 L T 1
o S@. | ol
= »
- 3 o
@ aél 3 i| 0
J [
A H _ B B B -
: ] <] = L
@ o 1 ®
4 w w -uq
cis E cio =1
3
== = . -
= . g x
:
| Ces] |
_ _ <
g I HERE
E 4
a o b S|
o ;
>3
cio E)
- - Bo|
It
© 1]
o o =z B
|
rem & — i
B ‘i
[+ VUTSRPNMLKJHFEDCEBA VUTSRPN“LKJHFEDCBQ ﬁ’
NOTES: !
o [SICRATURES __ [DATE — ‘
g =3 ligiltal |
. i ine DEC PAK
wl ~ —reird TITLE
Z PRoJiEMG- ik s A NDEX ¢ SECTOR
3 sceke o S1Z — NUMBER REV
2 SHT . m R0-0-
s = TCH REV 67T ]
-‘i. - A S —%"‘) —4 Y : - - 2 1 v.s.m—




| QUANTITY / VARIATION neves:
ETCH R&V B
" K, HODGSON ; g
?&““sz& Re~ie g S F
/PJ‘/ %AM/) i
LER- &5 >E- A
-y DRAWING NO. PART MO. BESCRIPTION REF. DESIGNATION
N
1 | p-cs-M7680-0-1 DEC PAK INDEX SECTOR (C.S.)
- a
2 | D-AH-M7680-0=5 ASSY/DRILLING HOLE LAYOUT REP|
- — . - R e T - RSS2

3| B-MH-M7680-0-6 MODULE ECO HISTORY REF|

4 | s012018 ETCHED CIRCUIT BOARD 1

5 | 1005306-00 CAP 6,8UF 35V 20% S . TANT 2 €20,C21

6 | 1000016-00 CAP 100PF 100V 5% D.M, Iz c27,c28

7§ 1000023-00 CAP 330PF 100V 5% D.M, 2 c23,C30

8 | 1000024-00 CAP 470PF 100V 5% D.M, 1 c29

9! 1001610-01 CAP ,01UF 100V DISc 22 Cl THRU C19, C26,C31,C32
10| 1001776-00 CAP 1,0UF 35V 10% S . TANT 1 c25
11 { 1002180-00 CAP .15UF 35V 20% S . TANT 1 c24
12 § 1005784-00 CAP ,0l1UF 100V 10% MYLAR 1 c22
13| 1101938-00 DIODE 1N4370A VZ 2.4 5% 1 D3
14 | 1210042-00 SWITCH ROTARY 8 POS *1 s1
15 | 1300365-00 RES 1K W 5% 3 RS,R16,R17
16 | 1300229-00 RES 100 %W 5% 1 Rl
17§ 1300250-00 RES 150 ¥w 5% 1 R12
18] 1300295-00 RES 330 %W 5% 2 R4,R10
19 | 1300447-00 RES 4,7K %W 5% 1 R2

B _

]7EE§V'N¢L I SIZE | CODE NONBER .
'DEC PAK INDEX SECTOR D~UA-M7680=0-0 BIPL M7680-0-0 A
2 Isveey 1 oF s e T T 1 T T 1 1 |-

TN-Glisy vw@w‘?ﬂ'(dzs) —




DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION | QUANTITY 7 VARIATION l NOTES.
ETCH REV S ‘ .
MADE BY K. HODGSON
DAT 3 FEBR 76
}q%x s as
Rl VA i
DRAW'NG NO. P‘RT NO. DESC."T'O“ ’ ) RE’. mm

20 | 1300479-00 RES 10K %W 5% 3 R3,R7,R18

21 | 1301401-00 RES 750,%W 5% 1 R11

22 | 1301808-00 RES 22K %W 5% 1 RO

23| 1309143-%0 RES 10K 3/4W 10% POT 1 R6

241 1302394-00 RES 30K %W 5% 3 R14,R15,R8

25 | 1302465-00 RES 18K %W 5% 1 R13

26 | 1502762-01 TRANSISTOR 3639C 1 1o

27| 1905547-00 IC 7474 1 E21

28 | 1905575-00 IC 7400 2 E15,El6

29 | 1905576=00 IC 7410 1 _ El4

30| 1909054-00 IC 7493 2 , E8,E9

31| 1911469-00 IC 8640 2 E19,E23

32| 1909686-00 IC 7404 1 El18

33| 1910047-00 IC 74145 1 E20

34| 1910230-00 IC 74121 1 E1l

35| 1910645-00 IC 75452 7 El THRU E3,E6,E7,E12,E13

36 | 1910436-00 IC 74123 3 E17,E22,E25

37| 1905590=00 IC 7401 : 1 E24

38] 1909004- 00 IC 7402 1 E5

S

Q

(]

~THIS DRAWING AND SPECIFICATIONS. HEREWN. ARE THE PROPERTY OF DIGITAL EQUIPMENT JTITLE ER

| COBPORATION AND SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED OR COPIED OR USED IN oR W ASSY No. size| cooe NUNSER *ey.
VAT AS THE BAGE FOR THE FACTURE Ok SALE OF § EMS WINOUT DEC PAK INDEX SECTOR D-UA-M7680-0-0 BIPL M7680-0-0 A
‘ COPYRIGHT \ -

___mm“_: LIRIGHT -E” 976 DIGITAL OUIPMENT CORPORATION SHEET 2 OF 3 os. | | 1 1 { 1 1 1 1 1




P RAMIS RS | ETCH REV B 1"_""_'

MADE BY K. HODGSON HECKED -2~ /4 s /i 1

D:T 2 EEB_M'ZQ 3 FES “Vs ,

o DRAWING NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

39 | 1910878-00 IC 7427 1

40 | 1211164-00 SWITCH 4 IN A DIP 1

41 | 9008337-06 HANDLE FLIP CHIP-MAGENTA 2

42 | 9006732-00 EYELET 4

43 SPARE IC E1l0
o
Q
"‘wq'ns DRAWING AND SPECIFICATIONS. HEREI

C MEREIN. ARE THE PROPERTY OF DIGITAL EQurmenY ITITLE ASSY NO SIZE] CODE NUMBER'

COBPORATION AND SHALL . 17
:e.a: ;ﬂ u-% co?'"?r v :fc?m mzam on ™ DEC PAK INDEX SECTOR D-UA-M7680-0-0 BIPL M7680-0-0 A
| PERMISSION vmmﬁ 1900 _ DIGITAL EOUIPIENT CORPORATION" :

{fﬁ‘i#{ﬂ.?é@i@lﬁ?&(fizi}“ oRe 124 |SHEET 3 oF 3 DISY. I l J l I l l l l




° o ICT T e | : -
T g2 L
= 54|
\ — mm._. E
N e o | e | o o e |2 5 89
G e | @mH__m - f 5= ] mr\ - LmﬂsLm P -
T = 1 = =] e = 1le =10 5 mmwm
- BB omomomeme am o [j fgasaits
m 923 _@m 523 _@ W\:«m\_@m o«uL @m««mL@ﬂSmL@ .l
m uoaL@$ Tca \_ @ﬂoﬁL@“&u\_ @ﬂo«mi_ mmpum ;ﬁ ™
P
&\ |
+ w0
2
| :

T T o . RS S T

P —————




D'G'TAL EQU'PMENT CORPORAT'ON QUANTITY/ VARIATION | NOTES:
ETCH REV ( | S N N A |
WﬁY Lora Metzger
“ 2/2/76
L
DRAWING NO. DESCRIPTION Jr REF. DESIGNATION
——L—L#—ﬁ—_-—q—-—-L—
1| D-CS-M7681-0-1 CYLINDER ADDRESS AND DIFFERENCE (C,
2 | D~AH-}MT7681=0-5 | ASSY/DRILLING HOLE LAYOUT REF]
31 B-MH-M7681-0-6 MODULE ECO HISTORY REF]
4] 5012044 ETCH CIRCUIT BOARD 1
5| 1000009-00 CAP 33PF 100V 5% DM 1 C34
6| 1001610-01 CAP ,01UF 100V DISC 32 Cl THRU C32
1005306-00 CAP 6,.8UF 35V 10% S.TANT 2 €33,c35
8| 1300365-00 RES 1K %W 5% 21 Rl THRU R5,R9 THRU R24
9| 1300295-00 RES 330 %w 5% 1 R7
10| 1301401-00 RES 750 %W 5% 1 R8
11| 1301874-00 RES 5.6K %W 5% 1 “ R6
12| 1905547-00 IC 7474 2 E13,E29
13| 1905575-00 IC 7400 2 E21,E22
14| 1909004-00 IC 7402 2 ' E17,E28
.
15} 1909686-00 IC 7404 2 El5,E23
l6 ] 1909928-00 IC 7416 1 E7
17| 1909932-00 IC 7483 3 E4,E10,E26
18§ 1910011-00 IC 7486 3 E6,E9,E12
19] 1910018-00 IC 74193 3 ' E5,El1,E25

ASSY NO. size| cooe NUMBER:
CYLINDER ADDRESS AND DIFFERENCE 81-0-0 B|PL M7681=0-0

OF 2 osv. 1| 1 | | 1 | |




N

~BIGITAL EQUIPMENT C! ‘ ;
DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION QUANTITY/ VARIATION
ETCH REV C ' ™11 1 |
Y Lora Metzger 1
2/2/76 ¢+ FE8 6
R Z oL, Teckh
= 2 x

Tl  DRAWING NO. ﬁLerl' NO. DESCRIPTION

20 /’310155-00 IC 7408 1

21 -!1910436-00 IC 74123 1 st

22 ] 1910651-00 IC 74175 : 2 E30,E32
“[23 | 1910655-00 IC 74157 1 E8

24 | 1910878-00 IC 7427 1 E16

25 | 1911469-00 IC 8640 2 E27,E31

26 | 23128A1-00 Ic 8223 1 E18, T

27 "23s39m-00 IC 8223 (NOT TO BE INSERTED) I El,

28 IC (SPARE) . ' El4,E2 :

29 | 1211164-00 SW,RKR § IN A DIP 1 s1

30 | 1211813-02 SOCKET IC 16 PIN 2 | ’ XE1,XE2

31 | 9008337-06 HANDLE ,FLIP-CHIP ,MAGENTA 2

32 9006732-00 EYELET 4

33 23137Ai-00 IC 1 | E19

34| 23136A1-00 IC 1 E20

35 =3t BEphe=58— RTINS R N

g 1

ORAWING AND SPECIFICATIONS. HEREIN. ARE THE. . YT ep—

SRY A IR WD PO THE m%%:ﬁw '?Yimnm ADDRESS AND DIFFERENCE ADEI?:-:'?G.BL-O-O | sgu ;T_ M768Tro.fg .8
e s a7, DR ' Jeweer _cor 2 le T T T T T 1T T 11 ,



